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FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

State of Colorado

Qil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203 (303) 894-2100 Fax: (303) 894-2109

PAYMENT OF PROCEEDS HEARING REQUEST

This form may be submitted only by a payee legally entitled to payment from proceeds derived from the
sale of oil, gas, or associated products from a well in Colorado. The payee is to complete this form (one
form per well), attach required documentation and mail to: COGCC, 1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801,

Denver, Colorado 80203 or fax to: (303) 894-2109. COGCC will investigate the report and determine
what action, if any, should be taken. '

PAYEE INFORMATION
NAME OF PAYEE:|Incline Niobrara Partners, LP | PHONE NO: |(214) 274-3800
ADDRESS: l 5019 N. Central Expressway, Suite B | EAX:
CITY: | Dallas STATE;|TX | ZIP:{75205 E-MAIL; info@inclineresources.com

PAYEE NUMBER:| N/A
MINERAL INFORMATION

COUNTY:|Weld

WELL NAME: |Stamp 31-2C
QTR/IQTR  SEC: TOWNSHIP: RANGE:

NENW 31 3N 68W | APINUMBER: |05-123-10615

NON-COMPLIANCE ISSUES NOT RESOLVED
{PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

Required checkstub detail not provided:

Late payment

Non payment

No interest paid on late payment X

No response to Form 37 inquiry

All pertinent documentation must be attached. This includes: completed
copy of operator contact Form 37, proof of mailing, response (if received

from operator), redacted checkstub detail and any other documentation
necessary.



INCLINE NIOBRARA

PARTNERS
July 24, 2017

VIA FEDEX Tracking # 7797 2141 2417

Attn: Murray Herring

Top Operating Company

3609 S. Wadsworth Blvd., Ste 340
Lakewood, CO 80235

RE: Stamp 31-2C Proceeds of Payment Request
Weld County, Colorado

Mr. Herring,

As an interested party in the W2-31-3N-68W, Incline Niobrara Partners, LP (“Incline™) is hereby
requesting all of the pertinent information detailed in the Form 37 attached hereto for the Stamp 31-2C
(APT 05-123-10615) wellbore which is located in Section 31, Township 3 North, Range 68 West, in
Weld County Colorado.

We are particularly interested in Top Operating Company providing Incline with not only the
information already listed in the Form 37s but more specifically:

A) How production & the payments which might be owed to Incline derive from
and differ between the J-Sand, Niobrara and Codell formations in the wells in question.

We look forward to your timely response and production of the data in these matters, so more drastic
measures do not need to be pursued.

Respectfully,

William Francis

Managing Partner

Incline Niobrara Partners, LP
5019 N. Central Expressway
Dallas, TX 75205
William/@inclineresources.com
(214) 274-3800

5019 N. Central Expressway ¢ Suite B « Dallas, TX 75205
www.inclineresources.com




FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

State of Colorado

Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203 (303) 894-2100 Fax: (303) 894-2109

PAYMENT OF PROCEEDS ~ SALES VOLUME RECONCILIATION
PAYOR CONTACT FORM

This form may be submitted only by a payee legally entitled to payment from proceeds derived from the sale of oil, gas, or associated
products from 2 well In Colorado. The payee is to complete this form (one form per well) and submit It to the payor issuing the
payment . Operator addresses may be found at the COGCC website cogec.state.co.us at DATABASE under the category NAME,
ADDRESS AND FINANCIAL ASSURANCE. This form must be submitted to the payor via certified mail. Using this form to request

information will not replace the need for a financiat audit.

PAYEE INFORMATION
NAME OF PAYEE:lIncline Niobrara Partners, LP PHONE NO: |214-274—3800 I

ADDRESS: |5019 N. Central Expressway, Ste B | FAX: I

cITY: lDallas _ | STATE: ZIP:I75205 E-MAIL:Iinfo@inc!ineresources.com l

SIGNATURE| F7 ~ = e ||PAvEE NUMBER:I1591463-1

MINERAL INFORMATION
WELL NAME: {Stamp 31-2C | |counTy: Weld County, co |
QIRIQTR SEC: TOWNSHIP: _RANGE: | /oo o i
NENW 31 3N 68W '

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT OF PROCEEDS INFORMATION

Payee should mark appropriate entries to show missing information required by CRS 34-60-118.5. (Payee should
also attach a copy of the checkstub with ali applicable non-compliance details noted.)

The name, number, or a combination of name and number that identifies the lease, property, X
unit or well for which payment is being made.

The month and year during which the sale occurred. X

The total quantity of product sold attributable to such payment, including the units of
measurement, X

The price received per unit of measurement. (Price per barrel in the case of oil and price per
thousand cubic feet (MCF) or price per million British Thermal Units (*“MMBTU") in the case of

gas.)

The total amount of severance taxes and any other production taxes or levies applied to the X
sale.

The payee’s interest in the sale, expressed as a decimal and calculated to at least the sixth

decimal place. X

The payee’s share of the sale before any deductions or adjustments made by the payor or
identified with the payment. X

The payee’s share of the sale after any deductions or adjustments made by the payor or
identified with the payment. X

An address and telephone number from which additional information may be obtained and
questions answered. X
Additional Information Requested
[Note: This section asks for the additional information payee may request under 118.(2.5) as amended by HB 1180. ]
Written explanation of deductions or adjustments over which payor has control or information,
{whether or not identified with the payment), regarding:
See cover letter attached

Meter calibration testing records % Production reporting records X !

PAYMENT OF PROCEEDS - PAYOR RESPONSE

The payor, , responded to this requeston  ————. (date) [
as requnred by CRS 34-60-118.5(2.5). (The payor must respond within 60 days.) l/we could not provide ]
information concerning for the following reasons: ;

Name Contact Phone Number



12/6/2017 Track your package or shipment with FedEx Tracking

IMPORTANT!
The wildfires are causing hazardous conditions in California. Learn More

Ship date: Actual delivery:

Tue 7/25/2017 , _ P Thu 7/27/2017 2:53 pm
Dallas, TX US Delivered LAKEWOOD, CO US

Signed for by: HHINNI

Travel History

A Date/Time Activity Location
= 7/27/2017 - Thursday
2:53 pm Delivered Denver, CO
6:03 am On FedEx vehicle for delivery ENGLEWOOD, CO
5:00 am At local FedEx facility ENGLEWOOD, CO
3:18 am Departed FedEx location HENDERSON, CO
= 7/26/2017 - Wednesday
11:31 pm Arrived at FedEx location HENDERSON, CO
7:25 am Departed FedEx location HUTCHINS, TX
= 7/25/2017 - Tuesday
6:48 pm Arrived at FedEx location HUTCHINS, TX
2:15 pm Picked up HUTCHINS, TX
= 7/24/2017 - Monday
9:20 pm In FedEx possession GARLAND, TX
Tendered at FedEx location
4:37 pm Shipment information sent to FedEx
Shipment Facts
Tracking Number 779721412417 Service FedEx Ground
Weight 11bs/0.45 kgs Total pieces 1
Terms Shipper Packaging Package
Standard
transit 712712017

OUR COMPANY
About FedEx

Our Portfolio
Investor Relations
Careers

FedEx Blog

Corporate Responsibility
Newsroom

Contact Us

MORE FROM FEDEX

FedEx Compatible

https:/www.fedex.com/apps/fedextrack/?action=track&trackingnumber=779721412417&cntry_code=us !
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3609 South Wadsworth Boulevard, Suite 340
Lakewood, Colorado 80235

July 27, 2017

Mr William Francis Certified #: 7011 3500 0002 3318 4912
Incline Niobrara Partners LP

5019 N Central Expressway

Dallas TX 75205

Re: Runyan 1 & Runyan 3 Proceeds of Payment Request, Weld County, Colorado
Stamp 31-2C Proceeds of Payment Request, Weld County, Colorado

Mr. Francis,

Thank you for your letters to TOP Operating Co. ("“TOP”) of July 24, 2017 regarding the captioned. In your
letters, you claim to be an interest owner of minerals associated with the Runyan 1, Runyan 3 and Stamp
31-2C wells in Township 3 North, Range 68 West, 8™ PM; Sections 17 and 31. Please furnish TOP with
copies of oil and gas leases, mineral conveyances or like documents which will provide evidence of your
ownership and the nature thereof. In addition, please provide all other documentation which establishes
clear chain of title from the previous owners to Incline Niobrara Partners, LLP.

Sincerely,
TOP Opgra_’ging Co.

i
Rod

ey K. Herring,
President

PHONE: 303/727-9915 ® FAX: 303/727-9925




INCLINE NIOBRARA

PARTNERS
August 14, 2017

VIA FEDEX Tracking # 7799 7707 9860

Attn: Rodney Hetring

Top Operating Company

3609 S. Wadsworth Blvd., Ste 340
Lakewood, CO 80235

RE: Stamp 31-2C Proceeds of Payment Request
Weld County, Colorado

Mr. Herring,

Incline Niobrara Partners, LP (“Incline”) received your letter today, Monday August 14%, 2017,
in a USPS stamped envelope post marked August 9, 2017, with the letter dated July 27, 2017, a copy
of which are enclosed. Incline would like to note that the Certified (tracking) # you included on your
letter does not exist on the USPS tracking system.

As to the content of your letter, Incline claims to be an interested party in the Stamp 31-2C well from our
acquisition of the heirs of Philip Schlagel, as was indicated in an email to you from an Incline
representative dated Wednesday May 24, 2017, which you confirmed receipt of in your reply to Incline
on Thursday May 18, 2017.

While Top Operating has given us no indication of any curative requirements with the interests we
acquired, Incline has gone through the steps required to have the Weld County District Court grant a
Determination of Heirship under Case No. 2017PR030317, a petition of which that details the chain of
title is attached. I’ve also enclosed the five MDs into Incline which we provided in the May 24" email to
you, but which you’ve requested again in your letter.

Feel free to call or email any time with any questions per our request for information regarding the
payments of proceeds in question.

Respectfully,

William Francis

Managing Partner

Incline Niobrara Partners, LP
5019 N. Central Expressway
Dallas, TX 75205
William@-inclingresources.com

(214) 274-3800

5019 N. Central Expressway ¢ Suite B ¢ Dallas, TX 75205

www.inclineresources.C(ml




12/6/2017 Track your package or shipment with FedEx Tracking

IMPORTANT!
The wildfires are causing hazardous conditions in California. Learn More

Ship date: Actual delivery:
Tue 8/15/2017 : Thu 8/17/2017 11:30 am

Dallas, TX US Delivered LAKEWOOD, CO US
Signed for by: BBRISK

Travel History

A Date/Time Activity Location
= 8/17/2017 - Thursday
11:30 am Delivered Denver, CO
5:49 am On FedEx vehicle for delivery ENGLEWOOD, CO
5:30 am At local FedEx facility ENGLEWOOD, CO
3:17 am Departed FedEx location HENDERSON, CO
1:36 am Arrived at FedEx location HENDERSON, CO
= §/16/2017 - Wednesday
6:24 am Departed FedEx location HUTCHINS, TX
= 8/15/2017 - Tuesday
7:28 pm Arrived at FedEXx location HUTCHINS, TX
5:01 pm Picked up HUTCHINS, TX
= 8/14/2017 - Monday
8:55 pm In FedEx possession GARLAND, TX
Tendered at FedEx location
4:30 pm Shipment information sent to FedEx
Shipment Facts
Tracking Number 779977079860 Service FedEx Ground
Weight 1Ibs /0.45 kgs Total pieces 1
Terms Shipper Packaging Package
Standard
transit @ 8/17/2017

OUR COMPANY
About FedEx

Our Portfolio
Investor Relations
Careers

FedEx Blog

Corporate Responsibility
Newsroom

Contact Us

MORE FROM FEDEX

FedEx Compatible

https:/ww.fedex.com/apps/fedextrack/?action=track&trackingnumber=779977079860&cntry_code=us m



4330720 08/28/2017 01:25 PM
Total Pages: 4 Rec Fee: $28.00

Carly Koppes - Clerk and Recorder, Weld County, CO

Xlpistrict Court

Weld County, Colorado
Weld County Courthouse
901 9% Avenue

Greelgy, CO 80631

DATE FILED: August 24, 2017 6:27 AM
CASE NUMBER: 2017PR30317

In the Matter of the Determination of Heirs or Devisees or Both
and of Interests in Property of: A

COURT USE ONLY
PHILIP SCHLAGEL
Deceased
Attorney Case Number:
Eugene S, Burk
12835 E. Arapahoe Rd., Tower l, Suite 780 2017PR0O30317
Centennial, CO 80112 .
Phone Number: 303-793-3133  E-mail: geneburk@yahco.com Division 1 Courtroom
FAX Nuraber: 303-793-3177 Atly. Reg. #: 5197

FINDINGS OF FACT AND DECREE OF DETERMINATION OF HEIRSHIP
PURSUANT TO §15-12-1301 C.R.S., et seq,

This matter comes befare the Court on the Petition for the Determination of Heirs or
Devisees or Both, and of Interests in Properiy filed by the Pefitioner named therein.

FINDINGS
Upon review of the Pleadings and the submissions of Counsel the Court finds;

1. The Petitioner incline Niobrara Pariners, LP is the Purchaser, Grantes and Successor in
interest of the Mineral Interest described herein formerly owned by the Decedent Philip
Schiagel then passed to the Decedent’s heirs and devisees, ali of which thereby gives
Petitioner standing to bring this action.

2. The Court has Jurisdiction over this matter and Venue is proper in this Court.

3. The Property which is the subjsct of the Petition is described as a Mineral Interest in
lands situated in Weld County, Colorado, described as:

Mineral Interest (4/8 of 8/8ths)
Township 3 North, Range 68 West, 6% P.M.
Section 31: NW/4 excepting a 25.80 acre tract further described on a
Warranty Deed, Reception No. 88270
Weld County, Colorado
{137.203 acres, more or less)
(hereafter the “Property”)

4, The Petitioner is the owner of the Property by Mineral and Royally Deed
conveyance of an interest in the Property, with the other persons listed or identified below
as former owners by inheritance, descent or devise as defined by §15-12-1301(2) C.R.S.

1of4



4330720 08/28/2017 01:25 PM
Page 2 of 4

5, Heirship Background

A. Philip Schiagel acquired his interest in the Property by Warranty Deed from Paul H. Walker
on May 7, 18586, recorded at Reception No. 57555, Weld County Clerk and Recorder’s Office,
Exhibit B to Petition. He transferred the Property but reserved a one-half (50.00%) mineral
interest In the Property by way of a Warranty Deed between Philip Schiagel, as Grantor, and
Douglas N, Qualls and Eighma A. Qualls, as Grantees, at Reception No. 1258347 of the
Weld County Cletk and Recorder's Office, Exhibit C to Petition.

B. On April 19, 1958 Philip Schlagel converted his one-half interest in the minerals to the
Property to a norn-participating royalty interest in the Property via a Quit Claim Deed between
Phifip Schlagel, as Granator, and Douglas N. Qualls and Eighma A. Qualls, as Grantes, at
Recaption No. 1276702 of the Weld County Clerk and Recorder's Office, Exhibit D fo
Petition,

C. Philip Schlagel was marrled to Lydia E. Schlagel on April 24, 1927 in Longmont, CO. Lydia,
after her husband's intestate death on February 10, 1971, became the rightful heir to Phillip
Schlagel's estate pursuant to the rules of descent, intestacy and successior.

D. Lydia E. Schiagel was born on June 4, 1907 and passed away on July 16, 1984, domiciled in
Boulder County, Colorado. A thorough search of the Weld County Courthouse records, the
Colorado Probate Archives and the Boulder County Courthouse records produced no results
regarding any estate proceedings or Last Will & Testament filings for Lydia E. Schlagel. She
was survived by the following children, who became the rightful heirs to her estate pursuant
fo the rules of devise, intestacy and succession:

i. LeRoy Schlagel (34.300750 net minerat acres)
ii. JoAnn Jones (34,300750 net mineral acres)

TOTAL: 68.601500 net acres

E. LeRoy Phillip Schlagel was born on May 28, 1929 and passed away testate on May 8, 2005,
domiciled in Boulder County, Colorado. LeRoy Schiagel married Alberta Jane Schiagel on
November 4, 1951. The couple had four children. LeRoy Schiagel's Last Will & Testament
dated August 31, 1982, states "I hereby give, devise, and bequeath all of the rest, residue
and remainder of my estate, whether real, person, or mixed...” as follows, Exhibit E io
Petition:

i. Alberta Jane Schiagel 50.00% (17.150375 net acres)
i. Cynthia Mae Schlagel 12.50% {4.2875937 net acres)
iii. Roxanna Marie Schlagel 12.50% {4.2875937 net acres)
iv. Gary LeRoy Schlagel 12.50% {4.2875937 net acres)
v. Edward Lee Schlage! 12.50% (4.2875837 net acres)

TOTAL: 34.300750Q net acres

F. Alberta Jane Schlagel passed away testate on May 20, 2008 domiciled in Boulder County,
Colorade. At paragraph 3.2 of her Last Will she left her “... Residuary Estate to my children
whao survive me, in substantially equal shares”, as set forth below, Exhibit F to Petition:

vi. Cynthia Mae Schiagel 25.00% {4.2875937 net acres)
vii. Roxanna Marie Schlagel  25.00% {4.2875937 net acres)
viii. Gary LeRoy Schlagel 25.00% (4.2875937 net acres}
ix. Edward Lee Schiagel 25.00% (4.2875937 net acres)

2of4
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TOTAL: 17.150375 net acres

. Cynthia Mae Schiagel conveyed her 8.575187 net mineral acre interest to Petitioner Incline
Niobrara Partners, LP on May 27, 2017 at Reception No. 4303996 of the Weld County Clerk
and Recorder's Office, Exhibit G to Petition.

. Roxanna Marie Schlagel conveyed her 8.575187 net mineral acre interest to Petitioner
Incline Niobrara Partners, LP on May 27, 2017 at Reception No. 4304041 of the Weld County
Clerk and Recorder's Office, Exhibit H to Petition.

Gary LeRoy Schiage! conveyed his 8.575187 net mineral acre interest to Petitioner Incline
Niobrara Partners, LP on May 27, 2017 at Reception No. 4303997 of the Weld County Clerk
and Recorder's Office, Exhibit | to Petition.

Edward Schiagel conveyed his 8.575187 net mineral acre interest to Petitioner Incline
Niobrara Partners, LP on May 27, 2017 at Reception No. 4300411 of the Weld County Clerk
and Recorder's Office, Exhibit J to Petition.

. JoAnn Jones married Delmar Jones in 1952, and both are still living. Delmar Jones and

JoAnn Jones conveyed their 34.300750 net mineral acre interest in the Property to
Petitioner Incline Niobrara Partners, LP on April 20, 2017 at Recsption No. 4301601 of the
Weld County Clerk and Recorder’s Office, Exhibit K o Petition.

6. One year or more has passed since the date of the Decedent’s death.

A Notice of Hearing was sent by first class mail to the Petitioner, and to the living individuals who
previously claimed an interest in the Property.

8. A Notice of Hearing by Publication for Interested Persons and Owners by Inheritance was
published in the Greeley Tribune once a week for three consecutive weeks as evidenced by an
Affidavit of Publication from the Greelsy Tribune submitted to the Court by Counsel.

NOW THEREFORE, the Court having found that the Petition and the required Notices and the other
requirements of §15-12-1301 C.R.S., et seq. have been satisfied and no other persons appearing or
responding, the Court hereby enters the following:

DECREE

The Court hereby DECREES that ali right, title, and interest in and to the Mineral interest in the
Property, which is described as:

Mineral Interest

Township 3 North, Range 68 West, 6" P.M,

Section 31; NW/4 excepting a 25.80 acre tract further described on Warranty
Deed, Reception No, 88270

Weld County, Colorado, Exhibit A to the Petition

(137.203 acres, more or less)

3of4
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which ﬂ}e Decegﬂenf owned at the time of his death, and by the laws of descent, intestacy and
succession was inherited by the Decedent's heirs who either directly or through a spouse or by and

through their own children assigned all their right, title and interest in the Property to Incline Niobrara
Partners, LP as described balow:

Name, Address or DOD

Percontage Ownership

Relation to Decedent or her heirs

Lydia E. Schlagel, DOD {(4/8 of 8/8 - "
7/16/1984 (68.601500 nma)) Wife of Phillp Schiagel
oo M. shehes 142 of 418 of 818 Daughter of Philip Schiagel & Lydia E.
235 N, 2w SWeet#2D, | 24 200750 nma) Schiagel
Berthoud, 0O 80513 . g
LeRoy Schiagel, DOD | (1/2 of 4/8 of 8/8 Son of Philip Schlagel & Lydia E
5/8/2005 (34. 300750 nma)) Schiagel
Alberta Schlagel, DOD (174 of 418 of 8/8 )
5/20/2009 (17.150375 nma)) Wife of LeRoy Sehlagel
Cynthia M. Schiagel Street | /B 0f 48 of 88 Daughter of LeRoy Schlagel & Alberta
{8.575187 nma) Schlage!
Longmont, CO 80501
Roxanna Schiagel .
118 of 4/8 of 8/8 Daughter of LeRoy Schiagel & Alberta
9633 Gounty Road 26 (8.575187 nma) Schlagel
Fort Lupton, CO 80821
Gary L. Schiagel 1/8 of 418 of 8/ Son of LeRo
y Schiagel & Alperta
§185 County Road 32| g 575187 nma) Schlagel
Lonamont, CO 80504
Edward L. Schiagel 1/8 of 4/8 of 8/8 Son of lLeRoy Schiagel & Alberta

46321 11t Street
Mead, CO 80542

(8.575187 nma)

Schiage!

Incline Niobrara Partners, LP

448 of 8/8 {68.601500 nma)

Grantee of Cynthia Mae Schlage!
Grantee of Roxanna Marie Schlagel
Grantee of Gary LeRoy Schlage)
Grantee of Edward Schiagel
Grantee of JoAnn Jones

NOW THEREFORE, based on the foregoing the Court Decrees that the Decedent's Mineral
Interest in the Property is now vested in and owned by Incline Niobrara Partners, LP, in the
percentage and amounts set forth in the above schedule.

DECREE entered thiszdthday of

August

4 of 4

, 2017,

By The Court

'meam

District Court Judge
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4303996 05/22/2017 03;18 PM
Total Pages: 1 Rec Fee: $13.00
Carly Koppes - Clerk and Recorder, Weld County, CO

MINERAIL AND ROYALTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That Cynthia M. Schiagel, whose address is 1765 Lincoln Street, Longmont, CO 80501, hereinafter
called “GRANTOR?, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which are hereby acknowledged,
does hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey, transfer, assign, and deliver unto Inclire Niobrara Partners, LP,
whose address is 5019 N. Central Expressway, Suite B, Dallas, TX 75205, hereinafter called “GRANTEE”,
all of Grantor’s right title and interest in and to all of the oil, gas and other minerals in. to and under and
that may be produced from the following described lands in Weld County, Colorado. to-wit:

Township 3 North, Range 68 West, 6 P.M.
Section 31: NW/4

This deed is subject to “No Surface Occupancy” and it is agreed and understood that Grantee, its
successors or assigns shall not be allowed access to the surface, nor shall Grantee conduct any operations
or locate any facilities on the surface of the subject lands. Grantee shall be entitled fo all other mineral
rights associated with oil and gas development, including the ability to participate in and receive royalty
payments from the drilling of directional or horizontal wellbores.

This sale is made subject to any rights now existing to any lessee or assigns under any valid and subsisting
oil and gas lease heretofore executed and now of legal record; it being understood and agreed that said
Grantes shall have, receive and enjoy the herein granted undivided interests in and to all bonuses, rents,
royalties and other benefits which may accrue thereunder from and after the date hereof, precisely as if the
Grantee herein had been at the date of making said lease and/or leases the owner of a similar undivided
interest in and to the lands above described and none other and Grantee one of the Lessors therein. This
includes any and all monetary values held in escheat by the State of Colorado under CRS 38-13-101/134.

Grantor agrees to execute such further assurances as may be requisite for the full and complete enjoyment
of the rights herein granted and likewise agrees that Grantee herein shall have the right at any time to redeem
for said Grantor by payment any mortgage, taxes, or liens on the above described land upon default in
payment by Grantor, and be subrogated to the rights of the holder thereof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD The properties described above with all and singular the rights, privileges and
appurtenances thereunder or anywise belonging to said Grantee herein their heirs, successors, and assigns
forever, and Grantor does hereby bind himself, his heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns
to warrant and forever defend all and singular the said property unto the said Grantee herein, their heirs,
successors and assigns against every person whomsoever claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof.

This instrument is agreed to be effective for all purposes May 27th, 2017

Cophia . Sl

By: Cynthia M. Schlagel

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF /1 0/07?(52{3

county oF __ Al ola—

BEFORE ME, the undersipned, a Notary Public, personally appeared Cynthia M. Schlagel, on the / ; /\
day of Y797 , 2017 to me knowa to be the identical person(s), described and who executed the
foregoing tristrumeny/

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed my ngteriii"seal th and.yéar Iapt above
written.
My Commission Expires: 0g 05/90/ 7
Notary Public, State og//m s} J/Am/ )

OLIVIA R PALMA
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO

NOTARY D 20134049241
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 5, 2017
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Carly Koppes - Clerk and Recorder, Weld County, CO

MINERAL AND ROYALTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That Roxanna Schlagel, whose address is 9833 County Road 26, Fort Lupton, CO 80621, hereinafter
called “GRANTOR?, for good aad valuable considerations, the receipt of which are hereby acknowledged,
does hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey, transfer, assign, and deliver unto Incline Niobrara Partners, LP,
whose address is 5019 N. Central Expressway, Suite B, Dallas, TX 75205, hereinafter called “GRANTEE”,
all of Grantor’s right title and interest in and to all of the oil, gas and other minerals in, to and under and
that may be produced from the following described lands in Weld County, Colorado. to-wit;

Township 3 North, Range 68 West, 6 P.M,
Section 31: NW/4

This deed is subject to “No Surface Occupancy” and it is agreed and understood that Grantee, its
successors or assigns shall not be allowed access to the surface, nor shall Grantee conduct any operations
or locate any facilities on the surface of the subject lands. Grantee shall be entitled to all other mineral
rights associated with oil and gas development, including the ability to participate in and receive royalty
payments from the drilling of directional or horizontal wellbores.

This sale is made subject to any rights now existing to any lessee or assigns under any valid and subsisting
oil and gas lease heretofore executed and now of legal record; it being understood and agreed that said
Grantee shall have, receive and enjoy the herein granted undivided interests in and to all bonuses, rents,
royalties and other benefits which may accrue thereunder from and after the date hereof, precisely as if the
Grantee herein had been at the date of making said lease and/or leases the owner of a similar undivided
interest in and to the lands above described and none other and Grantee one of the Lessors therein. This
includes any and all monetary values held in escheat by the State of Colorado under CRS 38-13-101/134.

Grantor agrees to execute such further assurances as may be requisite for the full and complete enjoyment
of the rights herein granted and likewise agrees that Grantee herein shall have the right at any time to redesm
for said Grantor by payment any mortgage, taxes, or liens on the above described land upon default in
payment by Grantor, and be subrogated to the rights of the holder thereof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD The properties described above with all and singunlar the rights, privileges and
appurtenances thereunder or anywise belonging to said Grantee herein their heirs, successors, and assigns
forever, and Grantor does hereby bind himself, his heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns
to warrant and forever defend all and singular the said property unto the said Grantee herein, their heirs,
successors and assigns against every person whomsoever claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof.

This instrument is agreed to be eifective for all purposes May 27th, 2017

J.

By: Roxanna Schlagel

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF &%ﬂma’&

COUNTY OF W&/&/_

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public, personally appeared Roxanna Schlagel, on the / %
day of _f/laul— , 2017 to me known to be the identical person(s), described and who executed the
foregoing instrument,

. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have set my hand and affixed my notarial seal the day and year last above
o @

My Commission Expires: Q-/G-70 | i

Notary Public, State of / 0/01/{,2643

. EILEEN P TRACY
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY 1D 20054036256
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 19, 2017
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MINERAL AND ROYALTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That Gary L. Schlagel, whose address is 5185 County Road 32, Longmont, CO 80504, hereinafter called
“GRANTOR?, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, does
hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey, transfer, assign, and deliver unto Incline Niobrara Partners, LP,
whose address is 5019 N. Central Expressway, Suite B, Dallas, TX 75205, hereinafter called “GRANTEE?,

all of Grantor’s right title and interest in and to all of the oil, gas and other minerals in. to and under and
that may be produced from the following described lands in Weld County. Colorado, to-wit:

Township 3 North, Range 68 West, 6% P.M,
Section 31: NW/4

This deed is subject to “No Surface Oeccupancy” and it is agreed and understood that Grantee, its
successors or assigns shall not be allowed access to the surface, nor shall Grantee conduct any operations
or locate any facilities on the surface of the subject lands. Grantee shall be entitled to all other mineral
rights associated with oil and gas development, including the ability to participate in and receive royalty
payments from the drilling of directional or horizontal wellbores.

This sale is made subject to any rights now existing to any lessee or assigns under any valid and subsisting
oil and gas lease heretofore executed and now of legal record; it being understood and agreed that said
Grantee shall have, receive and enjoy the herein granted undivided interests in and to all bonuses, rents,
royalties and other benefits which may accrue thereunder from and after the date hereof, precisely as if the
Grantee herein had been at the date of making said lease and/or leases the owner of a similar undivided
interest in and to the lands above described and none other and Grantee one of the Lessors therein. This
includes any and all monetary values held in escheat by the State of Colorado under CRS 38-13-101/134.

Grantor agrees to execute such further assurances as may be requisite for the full and complete enjoyment
of the rights herein granted and likewise agrees that Grantee herein shall have the right at any time to redeem
for said Grantor by payment any mortgage, taxes, or liens on the above described land upon default in
payment by Grantor, and be subrogated to the rights of the holder thereof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD The properties described above with all and singular the rights, privileges and
appurtenances thereunder or anywise belonging to said Grantee herein their heirs, successors, and assigns
forever, and Grautor does hereby bind himself, his heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns
to warrant and forever defend all and singular the said property unto the said Grantee herein, their heirs,
successors and assigos against every person whomsoever claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof.

This instrument is agreed to be effective for all purposes May 27th, 2017

N

By: GafyL-Schihgel

lp / 4&/ ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF o/d) o
county oF et oler

/T @y
BEFORE MEF, the undersigned, a Notary Public, personally appeared Gary L. Schiagel, on the day
of iR el , 2017 to me known to be the identical person(s), described and who executed the

foregoing instryffient.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed my notarial seal the da
written. /
My Commission Expires:

et~ il

Notary Public, State of

above -

[ g

OLIVIA R PALMA
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20134049241
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGLST 5, 2017
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MINERAL AND ROYALTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That BEdward L. Schlagel, whose address is 16321 11th Street, Mead, CO 80542, hereinafter called
“GRANTOR?, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, does
bhereby grant, bargain, sell, convey, transfer, assign, and deliver unto Incline Niobrara Partners, LP,
whose address is 5019 N. Central Expressway, Suite B, Dallas, TX 75205, hereinafter called “GRANTEE”,

all of Grantor’s right tifle and interest in and to all of the oil, gas and other minerals in, to and under and

that way be produced from the following described lands in Weld County, Colorado. to-wit;

Township 3 North, Range 68 West, 6 P.M.
Section 31: NW/4

This deed is subject to “Ne Surface Ocenpancy” and it is agreed and understood that Grantes, its
successors or assigns shall not be allowed access to the surface, nor shall Grantes conduct any operations
or locate any facilities on the surface of the subject lands. Grantee shall be entitled to all other mineral
rights associated with oil and gas development, including the ability to participate in and receive royalty
payments from the drilling of directional or horizontal wellbores.

This sale is made subject to any rights now existing to any lessee or assigns under any valid and subsisting -
oil and gas lease heretofore executed and now of legal record; it being understood and agreed that said
Grantee shall have, receive and enjoy the herein granted undivided interests in and to all bonuses, rents,
royalties and other benefits which may accrue thereunder from and after the date hereof, precisely as if the
Grantee herein had been at the date of making said lease and/or leases the owner of a similar undivided
interest in and to the lands above described and none other and Grantee one of the Lessors therein, This
includes any and all monetary values held in escheat by the State of Colorado under CRS 38-13-101/134.

Grantor agrees to execute such further assurances as may be requisite for the full and complete enjoyment
of the rights herein granted and likewise agrees that Grantee herein shall have the right at any time to redeem
for said Grantor by payment any mortgage, taxes, or liens on the above described land upon default in
payment by Grantor, aud be subrogated to the rights of the holder thereof,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD The properties described above with all and singular the rights, privileges and
appurtenances therennder or anywise belonging to said Grantee herein their heirs, successors, and assigns
forever, and Grantor does hereby bind himself, his heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns
to warrant and forever defend all and singular the said property unto the said Grantee herein, their heirs,
successors and assigns against every person whomsoever claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof.

This instrument is agreed to be effective for all purposes May 27th, 2017

Lt S Lol

o
By: Edward L. Schlagel

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF _(C 0Lz
COUNTY OF _EDIALNER

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public, personally appeared Edward L. Schlagel, on the Z
day of B , 2017 to me known to be the identical person(s), described and who executed the

foregoing instrument.

"IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have set my Hand and affixed my notarial seal the day and year last-above

written.
My Commission Expires: 10 h llﬂ)l"}

@; Public, State of CDLO@RD:O

JENNIFER McGRAW
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20134064427
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 1, 2017




4301601 05/12/2017 09:24 AM
Total Pages: 1 Rec Fee: $13.00
Carly Koppes - Clerk and Recorder, Weld County, CO

MINERAL AND ROYALTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That Delmar Jones and Joann S, Jones, whose address is 8580 Ehler Parkway, Brighton, CO 80602,
hereinafter called “GRANTOR?, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which are hereby
acknowledged, does hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey, transfer, assign, and deliver unto Incline Niobrara
Partners, LP, whose address is 5019 N. Central Expressway, Suite B, Dallas, TX 75205, hereinafter called

“GRANTEE”, all of Grantor’s right title and interest in and to all of the oil, gas and other minerals in, to
and under and that may be produced from the following described lands in Weld County, Colorado, to-wit:

Township 3 North. Range 68 West, 6™ P.M.
Section 31: NW/4

This deed is subject to “No Surface OQeccupancy” and it is agreed and understood that Grantee, its
successors or assigns shall not be allowed access to the surface, nor shall Grantee conduct any operations
or locate any facilities on the surface of the subject lands. Grantee shall be entitled to all other mineral
rights associated with oil and gas development, including the ability to participate in and receive royalty
payments from the drilling of directional or horizontal wellbores.

This sale is made subject to any rights now existing to any lessee or assigns under any valid and subsisting
oil and gas lease heretofore executed and now of legal record; it being vnderstood and agreed that said
Grantee shall have, receive and enjoy the herein granted undivided interests in and fo all bonuses, rents,
royalties and other benefits which may accrue thereunder from and after the date hereof, precisely as if the
Grantee herein had been at the date of making said lease and/or leases the owner of a similar undivided
interest in and to the lands above described and none other and Grantee one of the Lessors therein. This
includes any and all monetary values held in escheat by the State of Colorado under CRS 38-13-101/134,

Grantor agrees to execute such further assurances as may be requisite for the full and complete enjoyment
of the rights herein granted and likewise agrees that Grantee herein shall have the right at any time to redeem
for said Grantor by payment any mortgage, taxes, or liens on the above described land upon default in
payment by Grantor, and be subrogated to the rights of the holder thereof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD The properties described above with all and singular the rights, privileges and
appurtenances thereunder or anywise belonging to said Grantee herein their heirs, successors, and assigns
forever, and Grantor does hereby bind himself, his heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns
to warrant and forever defend all and singular the said property unto the said Grantee herein, their heirs,
successors and assigns against every person whomsoever claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof.

This instrument is agreed to be effective for all purposes April 20th, 2017

f&,('}m/\ an, W (peere B2 O@n&/

By: Delmar Jones Bf Joann ﬁ’ Jones

%/

. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF
counTy OF L ALY

BEFORE ME, ders1gned a Notary Public, personally appeared Belmar Jones and Joann S. Jones,
ontie 9%1 dayof {\ ,2017-t0 melkmown-to-be-the identical-person(s);-described-and-who
execuied the foregoing: mstrument

TN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed my notarial seal the day and year last above

written. r\ U\M
My Commission Expires: MH&)\J m 27).-9

NOO ;10 &SBIE/ NotmyPubhc State of (Y b( O/@Q D

GRIANDA M. BASHFORD
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF SOLORADO
. NOTARY IU#20144044894
, MY.COMMISSION EXPIRES11/20/2018




OIL AND GAS DIVISION ORDER (Please return this copy to us)
Date: Novermber 1, 2017
Lease Name: STAMP 31-2C (J Sand)

] Effective Date: :
To: TOP Operating Co., 3609 S Wadsworth Blvd, Ste 340, Lakewood GO 80235 A fovomsas 1, 2017

Each of the undersigned, individually, for themselves, their heirs, successors and assigns, hereby represents, warranis and guarantees to TOP Operating Co. (hereinafter referred
to as the "Company"), its successors and assigns, that the undersigned are the legal owners of the decimal interest, as sget forth below opposFi,ie eacﬁ und(ersirg:1neads' nr:n?:ein
the proceeds from all oil, condensates and natural gas which may be produced from or allocated to the foliowing described area or well located in the County of Weld, State
of Colorado and more particularly described as follows: 3 North 68 W

Township * N Range est Bth py,

. . ) Sec. 31: Lots 1 & 2 in the NW/4, Lots 1 & 2 in the SWi4,

Commencing at 7:00 A.M. Mountain Time on the effective date hereof, the Company is hereby granted and authorized to take and receive all oil, condensates and natural gas
which may be thereafter produced from the above-described area or well and, subject to the other terms and conditions hereof, to give credit therefore to the undersigned in
accordance with the division of interest schedule as follows:

Credit To:

Owner No. Owner Name Decimal Interest Type

: Tract(Lease): 1(A), 2(A), 4(A), 5(A), 6(A), T(A), B(C), 9(A), 10(8), 11(D), 12(E), 13(E) | » ».
Incline W) Tract avres: 2.712 + 29.200 + 54.318 + 11370 + 3.420+ 7.950+ 201 + 2859 | [Viineral Owner Roya]ty

" + 9,520 + 0.642 + 1.910 + 9.960
Niobrara
Partners, LP

X} Your mineral interest: 12.5%
Y) Spacing Unit acres: 318.16

Lease:A, C, D, E
Z) Your lease royalty interest: 12.5%

(W X)/IY)*Z=
Your decimal interest: 0.02669100

Additionally, in consideration of the wells drilled or to be drilled on the above-described lands and the payment to the undersigned of royalties on production from said wells,
the undersigned agree, grant and represent to and with the Company as follows:

Qil (including crude oil and condensate) shall become the property of the purchaser thereof upon its delivery to the purchaser or to the purchaser's agent or
carrier and payments hereunder shall be based upon the net price received therefore from the purchaser. Oil shali be graded and measured in accordance with applicable
rules, regulations, or standards generally accepted in the industry. In the event that the Company is the purchaser of such oil, setflements therefore shall be based upon the
Company's posted price for similar oil in the field where produced and in effect on the date of delivery, or if no posted price is then in effect, settlements shall be based upon
the then prevailing market price on the date of delivery thereof in the field where produced. If the oil is purchased by the Company and resold to another purchaser
accepling delivery thereof on the premises, settlements hereunder shall be based on the net price received therefore by the Company. The Company may deduct from any
price received for the oil the reasonable costs of transporting and/or treating the same if incurred.

. Oil and natural gas produced and sold from the premises is or may become subject to orders of certain regulatory authorities who could vary the terms of any
agreement for the production or sale thereof. To the extent that such orders do modify or change current sales or production arrangements, the provisions thereof, as well
as the provisions hereof, shall be so modified accordingly.

3 Settiements hereunder for oil and gas shall be made monthly by the Company mailing or delivering their check to the undersigned at the address indicated in an
amount, less faxes required to be withheld, calculated in accordance with the schedule of interest as herein contained. Settlementis shall be mailed no later than the fast
day of each month for oil and/or gas taken or sold during the second preceding calendar month. If at any settlement date the amount payable to any of the undersigned
shall be less than twenty-five (25) Dollars, the Company may defer such payment and make payment when such settlement amount has accumutated to twenty-five (25)
Dollars but, in any event, not less than annual intervals.

4. The undersighed individually warrani that they are the owners of their respective interest as herein set forth and that in the event of an adverse claim made
thereto or in the event ownership of the undersigned's interest is not substantiated by record examination, the Company may retain any and all setflements due therefore,
without interest, until such claim or ownership of the inferest is settled, fully adjudicated or otherwise determined and in the event that a court determines that the
undersigned are not the owners of the interests set forth above, agree to repay to the Company all payments (with statutory interest) to which the undersigned were not
entitled to receive. The undersigned agree further to indemnify, defend and hold the Company harmiess from any claims brought as to ownership of the interest set forth
above, specifically including all losses, expenses, damages and costs and attorneys’ fees incurred by the Company. The undersig?ned agrees further to indemnify, defend
and hold the Company harmless from any claims brought as to ownership of the interest set forth above, speclfically including all fosses, expenses, damages and costs and
attorneys' fees incurred by the Company resulting from the Company's reliance on this Division Order and assurances made herein by said Undersigned. The Company
may, at any time, require the undersigned to furnish proof of their titfe to their interests, including abstracts of title or certified copies of other pertinent records or documents.
5. The undersigned shall notify the Company of any change in the ownership of their interest and the Company shall not be liable for, nor shall it be required to
recognize, any change in ownership unless and until the Company shall actually receive a certified copy of the instrument changing such interest and the transferee thereof
execute and returns to the Company such transfer order or amended division order as the Company may reasonably require. In no event shall the Company be required to
give effect to any change of interest of the undersigned prior to the first day of the calendar month next following the month in which the Company is nofified of such
change, regardless of the effective date of the instrument transferring the same.

6. The undersigned hereby represent, grant o and agree with the Company that the interest of the undersigned and the right of the Company to operate and sell
the oil and gas which has or which may be produced from the premises is in full force and effect and that all payments currently required to be made and all acts currently
required o be done by the Company with respect thereto have been performed. The undersigned hereby releases the Company from any and all claims and damages
arising from the purchase and handling of oil ar gas from the premises and for making any payments for settlements so long as the same are made in accordance with the
terms of this division of interest.

7. In the event that the area or well described above, or any part thereof, is included in one or more pooled or utilized units now or hereafter formed by order of any
approptiate governmental autherity by agreement or otherwise, the undersigned and the Company recognize and agree that settlement for oil and gas shall be made in
accordance with the production allocated 1o the premises above described without the necessity for the execution of additional or supplemental division order. To the extent
that the premises as described above constitute a previously poaled or unitized area, the same is hereby ratified. The undersigned hereby expressly ratify and confirm the
oil, gas and mineral lease or leases, pursuant to which oil and gas from the property is being produced and sold, any amendments and supplements to such lease or leases
including any designations, declarations or agreements creating the unit including the above described property, if such be the case. .

8. The provisions hereby shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Company and the undersigned, their respective heirs, successors, administrator and
assigns. No change in the ownership of any interest herein described shall have the effect of changing the binding nature hereof. This instrument may be executed in
counterparts with each counterpart considered fo be a binding agreement of the signatories thereof; and alf counterparts, as executed, shall be considered to be one
instrument.

3 Should it be determined from time to time by the courls, any governmental agency having jurisdiction, or the Company and the purchaser of production, that the
prices or allowances, if any, being paid to the Company and the amounts being disbursed to the undersigned are in excess of lawful prices or prices agreed 1o with the oil or
gas purchaser and a refund in then required, you agree to promptly refund such excess amounts sc paid to you, including interest thereon, if required. Additionaily, the
Company shalt have the right to recover such excess amounts out of future settlements hersunder fo which you are enfitled. . .

10. This Division Order may be executed in counterparts and shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of each signer hereto, his/her heirs, successors and
assigns, whether or not it is executed by all parties named herein. i
WHEREFORE, the undersigned have executed this Division Order in acknowledgment and consent to the foregoing terms, warranties and agreements.

g;T'N&SS(f'S//é_Z g.‘gr'.\l 5553,); Tax ID/Social Security No.:
o Phu X 'ﬁﬁu—g//—’- g/féogm\&&‘ 6l . 7267857
{1 o 7
TOP Operating Go. /.. nduredl: 5019 Ne&efitral Expressway V7 - Land

L City, State ziP: Dallas TX 75205

Rodney K. Herring, President Telephone No: Email:

Date: /! | ({/ Zol7 ;:A-ﬂ@.}\{/[.'ne,re,geurces,cﬂm

: TO AVOID DELAY IN PAYMENT, YOUR CURRENT ADDRESS AND SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR TAX ID NUMBER MUST BE SHOWN. BEFORE
LMAI;?ARE-?\IAFNIE i\-ZADAE BY THE COMPANY TO ANY PARTY ENTITLED TO SUCH BY THIS DIVISION ORDER, SIGNATORY PARTIES MAY BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE
THE COMPANY WITH CERTIFIED COPIES OF LETTERS TESTAMENTARY, DEATH CERTIFICATES AND OTHER DEEDS, CONVEYANCES AND/OR OTHER
DOCUMENTS EVIDENCING SIGNATORY'S AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE THIS DIVISION ORDER.




Lnn 5083
ArLossar(s): Jomas E. Stamp and Lnanm J. Stamp, husband and wife
Lesseo(s): Calvin Potroloum Corporatio
Lands Descnbed: TIN, RG8W, Gih P.f M Socnon 31: Allof the NW/4 EXCEPT 25.8 acres to the Union Reservol by Deed dated December 22, 1902, recorded In Boak 200, Page 455, of the Deed secords, Weld County, Colorado; EXCEPT 11.88 acros as desedbed in Doed dated March 15, 1971 and
recorded at Roception No. 1564€44 of tho Daed Records, Weld County, Colorade; EXCEPT that tract excepled in Deed datod March 25, 1968 and recorded 91 Recaption No. 1514738 of the Decd Resords, Wetd County, Colorado; EXCEPT 2.81 acrus as describad in Reception No. 1677945 dated
.'Vznnunnry ?‘2! SZO inthe Deed Rocords, Weld County, Calorado.
oyahy: 12,5

B: Lessar(s). The Unlon Reservelr Cum parr/
Lessee{s): Cakin Petroleum Corpor:

Lands Described: T3N, R68W, 6th P M Vnriaus wacts in Secton 31: W/2 (seo leass for description)
Reyally: 12.5%

C: Lessor(s): Earl B. Sowers and Barbara A. Sowers, husband and viile

Lessee(s): Cavin Petroleum Corporation

Langs Doscribed: T3N, REBW, 6th P.M. Section 31: A tract of land in tho SW/ANW/4 as recerded inBook 843, Reception #1785263, Wels County Records.
Royaty: 12.5%

D: Lezsor{s) Joo D. Moss and Errzahcth Moes, husband and vifo

Lesseefs): CaNin Petroleum Corp:

ly.‘nnuk Do‘;cg':nd' TaN, RESW. Glh P M Sc::r:m 31: Pant of SWIANWI4 as described in Book 667, Reccpiion #1588547, Weld County Recards.
oyalty: A

E: Lessor(s): Margaml 0. Eckel, a single woman
Lanser(s): olroloum Corporation

Lands De:cnbnd' T3N REBW, Gth P.AL. Section 31: Part of SIRNW/A as recorded in Book 643, Reception #1564644, Weld County Records.
Royalty: 12.5%

F: Lassor(s): Virginia Lovise Andcr'an. a single woman
Les sen(sr Calla Potraleym Corpom
Lands Described: T3N, REBW, 6th P.1 M Sc:ﬁon 31: NI25VW/14: Part. A ono acre tract described a3 follows: Beginaing at the Wost one-quartor cotner of sald Section 31, thence along tha North Ino of the Soulhwest ene-quarier, North B9*25'40" East 201 feet; thence Sauth 6°22'10° West 150 feet: thence
gou‘n 89'25540‘ Wost 291 lem 10 tho West lina of said Section 31: thence along sald tine North 0°22'10" East 150 foat to the point of beginaing.

oyalty: 12.5%

G: Lessor{s): Joe J. Seewald and Katherine B. Scewald, husband and vife
Lessee{s) Calvin Petrokcum Corparation

Lands Deseribed: TIN, REOW, Bth P.M, Scetion 31: NI2SW14 except a 21.1 acre tract previcusly convayed to the Union Reservol Company by deed sceorded in Book 22, Page 450 in Weid County records, and except those tracts as secorded In Bock €60, Receplion No. 1581610, Book 719. Reception
No. 1641341 and Book 783, Reccpbon No. 1704516,

Royalty: 125%

H: Leasor(s): Joe J. Secwald end Ns M!e. Kathering €, Goewald

teasee(sy Caivin Petroleum Corporati

Iéundi Described: T3N, RGAW, Gl.h PJ\L Scelion 31: A i of land lying in the North a1 of Section 31 83 described by Quil Clalm Deod dated Jonuary 7, 1981 ond recorded January 9, 1981 in Book # 925, of the i f Weld County,
do.

Royaty: 12.5%

t: Lessor(s): Phifip M. Willis and his wife, Morsha Wilks

Lessce(s): Cavin Petroleum Corporation

Ié-')nds Deserbed: TN, RGBW, Gih P.AM. Sectlon 31: A certain tract of land lying in the Nerth one-half Southwest one-quarter of Section 31 as described by Quit Clabn Decd doted November 9, 1978 and recorded November 29, 1976 in Baok 783, reception # 1704510 of the officlal socords of Wekl County,
olorado.

Royaty 12.5%

: Lessorys): Leonard W, Larzon and Ro:cmary . Larson, husdand and vile

Lessce{s): Calvin Patroleum Corporn!

l'.‘nmi?‘y Dg:&:dhnd' T3N, R68W, 6th P M Scclkm 31: Pan of SI25W/4 s recorded In Book #758, Reception #1678024 Weld County Records.
oya

K: Lassor(s): Georgo A. Trovarton and Mary A. Travarton, husband and wifo
Lossoe(s): Calvin Petroloum Corporation
Lands Descrived: TN, REBW, Gt P.M. Scclion 31: a anc-acro tact described s follows: Beglaning on the wast (no of seetion 31 ot a point 815.7° north of the southwast corner of sald Scction 31; thence cast to the west bank of the Oligarchy Dheh; thence southweaterly along said bank of the west tine of
;ald secﬁoznsi.i; thence north slong salg section Ena 475.5' to the polnt of beginning, as desenbed by Wamanty Deed dated August 21, 1964 at Reception #1449657 of the officlal records of Weld County, Colorada,
oyaly: 12.5%

Tracts:
Lot A of Recorded Emmplmﬂ No. 1207-31-2-RE-1493, as dopicted by plat recorded at Reception No. 2339318, lying in the NW/4 of Section 3t, T3N, RESW, 6th P.M.
Tract 1 contains 2.712 ac

That portion of Lot B ol R:wrd:d i 1207-2 . ted by plat recorded at Reception No. 2333318, tying in tha NEANWIA of Section 31, TIN, ROSW, 0th P.M.
Trac: 2 containg 29.20 ¢

3 That portion of the foBowing tract as descrihed in a Warranty Deed ot Reception No, 88270, Insotar as it Ges Inthe NE/NW/S of Section 31, TIN, R68W/, 6th PM.: A part ¢f the Norihwest quarter (NW 1/4) of Section Thirty One (31} In township three (3) north range sixty cight (68) west, desciibed as
{obowrs: Commencing at the Nosth quarter corner of saki saction thirty-one {31) thence by trua bearings, variation 14 deg. 10 min. ea:l wes: five hundred ten (510) faot, thence south 63 deg. 40 min. east. tvo hundred ninety threa (293) feet south 29 deg. 15 min. west, threo hundred rinety five (395) feet;
south 18 deg. 35 min. east five hundred nlnety five foet (595); ceuth 19 deg. 30 min. west, s hundred nincty six (G36) feet; sol deg. 45 min. west, three hundred %orty fow {344) feel; south 31 deg. east, seven hundred (700) faet to the hall section fine thence east onc hundred fifty (150) feet to the
centor cf sald section thirty-one (31) thenee north tvio thousand six hundred forty (2640) feet to the place of beginaing, containing Menly wo and three tenths (22 31 U)aaes the above Iract being & part of the Unlon Reservok site and the above line boing the high water fine thereof: also a strip of tand filty
gr50) (eael wide am%ngonbove and contiguous to sald high wator Ena, contalaing three and five tenths (3 SHO) acres.

ract 3 ¢ontans 1 acrosk

4: That portion of Lot B of Recorded Exemption No. 1207-31-2-RE-1483, 23 depicted by plat recorded at Recoption No. 2338318, lying in the W/2NW/4 and SEINW/4 of Scetion 31, TIN, RGOW, 61h PM.
Tract 4 contans 54.318 acres:

5: Tract 8 of Rocordod Examption No. 1207-31.2-RE 580, ot dopicted by plat recordod at Reception No. 1922200, Iying in tho NW 4 of Soction 31, T3N, RE8W, th P.M.
Teact § contains 13.37 acsost

6: Lot A of Recorded Exemption No. 1207-31
Tract 6 contains 3.42 acrass

7' Lot B of Recorced Excmpxlon Na. 1207-31-2-RE2179, as dopicted by plat recorded at Reception No. 2620280, tying in tho NW/4 of Section 31, TN, RE6W, 6th P.M.
Tract 7 consalns 7,95 o1

8: That tract as desciibed in a Wanranty Daad at Rocepton No. 1677945 fand in Deed at Recaption No. 1765263), lying in tho NW/4 of Section 31, TIN, R68W, 8th P.M.:
Tract A, of (otiginal} recorded exemption No. 1207-31-2-RES9, recorded De:emher 21,1973, nbock 705 as Recemlan No. 1627135, A tract of Iand 2,011 acras more or less sltualed in the Southwest % of the Novthwest % of Saction 31 T -3N- R.68 W of the 6th P.M., Weki County Colorado. Described
a5 follows: Beginning at the Sauthwast carnar of sakd Northwast % of Soctian 31, thonce Noith 268,5 foo! atong the Watt ng of sakd Section 31 10 the truo point of boguining thance North 130 font stong ald West scction Enc, thence Eost at o right angla to the soid West scction finc 400 feet thence South
%39 72 fect p?‘rsagc(l]l’n the VWest lina of sald Section 31 thence South 89'08‘ Wes! 191.22 feot thence North 75°35° WesL 215.59 feet more or loss to the true point of h:ginnlng

ract 8 contal acrest,

9 Lot A of Recorded Exemption No. 1207-31-2-RE-2034, as depicied by plat recorded at Reception No. 2552250, lying in the NW/S of Section 31, TAN, R68W, 6th P.M., LESS AND EXCEPT that portion of sald Lot A that is encompassed vithin the cescription fer Tract 8.
Tract 9 contains 2.858 acres:

10: Lot B of Recosded Exemption No. 1207-31-2-RE-2034, as depisted by piat recorded at Reception No. 25652250, lying in the NW/4 of Scction 31, T3N, RG8W, GthP.M.
Tract 10 coniains 952 acress:

11: Tho following tract lying In the V¥4 of Scetion 31, TSN, RE8W, 6th P24, as described in that Worranty Deed recorded at Receplion No. 1588547

A vact of land situated in the NW 174 of Sectlon 31, Tawnship 3 North, Rango 68 Wes? of the 6th PM., Welki Counly, Colorado, descrived as follows: Baginning at tha southwesl comar of sald NW 142 of zaid Seetion 31; Lhence North 143.5 feot along tho waet lino of caid Scetion 31 to the TRUE POINY OF
BEGINNING; thanca North 155 foet along tho wel lino of enld Soction 31; thonca South 76° E21223.33 feet; thencd South 4*25” Weet 102.74 foot; thonco North 89°36' Weat 208.8 [eot, moro o less, to ihe TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

Troct 13 contoins 0.642 acress

12: Tho folowing tract tying in the NWi4 of Soction 31, TN, RO8VY, 6th P.M. a5 described and dopleied on Subdivision Exemption No, SE-650, recorded al Rc:cpllon Na, 2559201:
Considering the west line of sald northwest quartor of Sccuun 31 a3z boaring NORTH 00* 00° 00" ang with all baarlngs contalned hereln relative therel:
Beginning at tho southwost comar of ind Rorthwast quatter of Socton 31: Thanco nlong tho gouth fine of £ald nosthwest quarter of Section 31 NORTH 85° 22" 00* EAST 401,41 fast: Thance & foaving a0id south lina NORTH 01* 03 00" WEST 213.63 faet to the northarly lino of that certain parcel of tand
doscnbed in deed, recorded 1 Book 643, ot Rocoplion No. 1584844 rocords of 525 nty; Theneo atong sald nartherly ling the following three (3) coursos and distancos: 1) SOUTH 89* 00' 00" WEST 278.40 feet; 2) SOUTH D0® 00 00° WEST 102.74 foot; 3) NORTH 89° 38' 00° WEST 208.80 feat to
%ld wc;l line clu mc;‘onmwsl quarter af Section 31; Thenee along sald wast ino SOUTH 00* 00" 00" WEST 113.53 feot to tho Point of Boginning.

€112 contalns 1.91 azfess

13: Tho folawing tract lying In tha NW/4 of Section 31, TN, R68W, 6th P.M. ag described and deplksted on Subdivislon Examption Na, SE-850, recorded at Reception No, 2589281

Conskdortng the wost lins of sald northwsat quarter of Secken 31 o5 beariag NORTH 00° 03" €0 EAST and with ¥ barings cantainsd haroln réfative therelo.

Commencing ot the southwast cornor of £ald nosthwas! quartar of Scclion 31; Thenca along the south fno of cald northwest quarter of Soction 31 NORTH 89° 22° 607 EAST 401,11 foct to tho TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; Thence continuing along said south fina of lhn nellhwesl quaner of Section 31

NORTH 89" 22" 00" EAST 2069.78 feat to tha casterly na of that certaln parcel of land descrbed In deed, recorded in Back 13185 ot Reccptien No, 0226785 records of sald county; Thence aleng sakd casterdy ine NORTH 29° 38° 00° WEST 247.15 feel to the northaii nd InBook 1315 at

‘l}awn’lgzn No. Iozga_gaﬁs Trence along said northary Ine the following two (2) courses and distances: 1) SOUTH 88° 22° 00" WEST 1330.40 foet: 2) SOUTH 89° 08' 00" WEST 621.10 feck: Thenco leaving said northerly ine SOUTH 01* 03' 00* EAST 213.63 lcel o lhe TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.
ract 13 containg 0.06 acroc:

-RE2179, a5 depicied by plat recorded ot Recaptlon Na. 2620280, lying In the NW14 of Seclion 31, T3N, RE3W, Bth P.M.

14: The folawing tract lying In the NWMSW/ of Section 31, TIN, R6SW, &t P.AL. as described in that Warranly Deed recorded at Receplion No. 1581610:
Baginning at the West Quarter comer of soid Scetion 31, thenco b olang the Narth Sne of sald SW1/4, North 39° 25 40° East (bearng delermined by solar ebservalien) a distance of 291.0 feot: thonce South 0% 22° 107 West 150.0 feel; thance South 88° 25° 40" West 291.0 faet to the West Ene of sald
?ncuc&:ﬂ ‘Murlfglﬂg;g ‘saf ine North 0* 22' 10" East 150.0 foatto the point of beginnin

ract 14 conta Beross

15: Tho lo!’mving llacl l,ing in tho SW/4 of Scction 31, TIN, RGOW, 0th P.M. os described onthe corrected Subdivision Exemplon No, SE-255, recosded at Receplion No. 2330309!

comor of Sc:ﬂen 31: Thenee akong the north Bra of the scuthwest quarter of Scetion 31, North 89°25'40° East 281.00 feet to the Paint of Boginnirg; Thenco continuing North 89°25'40" East 672.06 foet: Thance South 00°02°35° Eatt 296.27 foot; Thonce South
89'25-10‘ Wc..x 985.19 feet to o point on the west line of the seuthwest quarter of said Seclion 31; Thence along saki vest line North 00°22'10" East 145.39 feet; Thenca North 83°25'40° East 291.0 feet; Thence North 00°22°10" East 150.00 feet to tho Point of Beglankg.
Trae: 15 contains 5237 scres

16: Thot part of the NI2SV/I4 formetly described as a portion of Lot B of Recorded Exemplion No. 1207-31-34‘5217 as depkcted at successive plals recorded at Reception Nos. 1693271, 1737864, 1885795, 2036134, and survey recordad at Ry ticn No. 2851958, and ibed as Lot B of
Recorded Exemption No. 1207-31-3 RECX12-0016 as depicied by plat recorded a1 Reception No. 3858471
Tract 16 containg 42.152 acress

17: Lot A of Recarded Exemption No. 1207-31-3 RECX12-0016 o3 depicted by plat recorded at Reception No. 3858476,
Teact 17 contalns 1.548 perest

18: Lot A of Gorrocted Recorded Excmption No., 1207-31-3 RECX12-0016, as depicted by plat recorded at Roception No. 3925985 [formerty & part of Recorded Examption Ne, 1207-31-3 RECX12-0022, as depicted by plat recorded at Recepton No., 3858477, which was o replat of a port of Lot B and
Qudot "A of Recorded Exemption No. 1207-31-3-RE 217}
Tencl 18 contoing 1.948 acrass

19: Lot B of Corrocted Recarded Exemption No. 1207-31-3 RECX12:0015, a5 depicted by plat recerded at Reception No. 3925985 {formeny a parl of Recorded Exemptlon No. 1207-31-3 RECX12-0022, as depistad by plat recondod at Recaption No. 3858477, which wan 3 roplat of o past of Lot B and
Oullol *A° of Recorded Exemplion No. 1207-31-3-RE 217), LESS AND EXCEPT Troct 20.
Tract 19 contains 9.168 acres:

20: Lot Aof Recorded E: Fon No. 1207-31-3-R| as depicted plats recorded at Reception Nos. 1624271 and 1737864 [later replatied as a portion of Outie "A” of said Recorded Exempton by later plats dopicted at Recoption Nos. 1888795, 2036134, ond survey rocarded at
?ccc;;tgm No.;esilesg now 3 portion ¢fL.01 8 of Com:acd Recorded Exemplion No 1207-31-3 RECX12:0015, as depicted by plat recorded al Reception No. 3925985)
ract 20 centalng 1.285 acress

21: Lot A of Amended Recorded Exemption No. 1207-31-3-RE100 a3 depicied by plat recorded al Recepiion No. 1737863,
Tract 21 contalng 1.653 acres:

gz Th:‘c28IZSWI4 Gongcslmn 31, except a 17.30 acre tract os conveyed to the Union Reservolr Company by decd recorded in Book 200 at Page 456 and except a tract contalaing one acre, more or less described o5 Tract 23 bolovs,
tact containg. ¥

23: That tract g ko the SI2SWIA as descbed in that Wamanty Deod rocordad at Reception No. 1326080 as follows: Boginning o1 o point on tha west fine of soction thitty-ono {31}, i tewnship thrae {3) north, of range sbay-cight {68) west, 815.7 feet north of the southwest comer of soid section, thence
east to the west bank of the “Olgarchy Lateraf Dilch”, theneo southwesterly along said bank to the west line of sold section, thence north ofong sokd line 475.5 feel, more or Iess, to the placs of beginning.

Teact 23 contalns 0.95 acress

2¢n: Those trncin in the SEUNWJA of Soction 31, TIN, ROBW s conveyad by those Deade a1 Recaption Nas. 50270, 00271 and 80135, ea and ancept any part that Fan in the NEMNW/4 (Tract 3 obove) prd exstugng eny port (heroef Ifing oty &1 9t 9esiien 31,

Tract 240 contains 12.168 acrest

24b: Thoso 1racts in tho E/2SW/4 of Section 31, T3N, RBBW a5 conveyod by those Deeds al Recaption Nos, 88270, 88271 and 88125, less and exceptany part that Sies in the NENW/4 (Tract 3 above) and exeluding any part thereof lying in tho Ef2 of Section 31
Traet 24b containg 34.401 acress:




TOP Operating Co Date: 10/25/2017 14331
PAGE 1
INCLINE INCLINE NIOBRARA PARTNERS LP
Prod ~=w= BBL/MCF —~—-— 8/8 Share
Date Int Owner % Description Volume Price Revenue Expense Amount
Questions: Contact Debbie at debbie.herring@topoperating.com
TOP'S STAMP 2-JSAND - Lease STAMP, Refnum 00000140, Well S5T020
County: WELD State: CO
08/31/17 R 0.02669100 Gas Income 1.35 3.38 170.30 4.54
08/31/17 R 0.02669100 G&A Taxes-Gas Prod-S 1.70 -0.04
08/31/17 R 0.02669100 G&A Taxes-Ad Valorem 18.73 ~0.50
08/31/17 R 0.026639100 G&A Taxes-~Conservati 0.12 0.00
Share Total -~ Gas 1.35 4.54 ~0.04 4.50
8/8's Total - Gas 50.40 170.30 1.70
Share Total -~ Other 0.00 0.00 -0.50 -0.50
8/8's Total - Other 0.00 0.00 18.85
Propexrty Totals 4.54 0.54 4.00
TOR'S STAMP 2-CDL ~ Lease STAMP, Refnum 00000140, Well ST020-C
County: WELD State: CO
09/01/17 R 0.05346263 0il Income 10.16 45.88 8717.08 466.04
09/01/17 R 0.05346263 GsA Taxes-0Oil Prod-S 87.17 -4.66
08/3L/17 R  0.05346263 Gas Income 10.78 3.38 681.22 36.42
08/31/17 R 0,05346263 G&2 Taxes-Gas Prod-S 6.81 -0.37
08/31/17 R 0.05346263 G&A Taxes—-Ad Valorem 74.84 ~-4.01
08/3L/17 R 0.05346263 G&A Taxes-Conservati 0.48 -0.03
09/01/17 R 0,05346263 G&A Taxes-Consexvati 6.10 -0.32
09/01/17 R  0.05346263 G&A Taxes-Ad Valorem 958.88 ~51.26
Share Total -~ 0il 10.16 466.04 ~4.66 461.38
8/8's Total - Oil 190.01 8717.09 87.17
Share Total - Gas 10.78 36.42 =0.37 36.05
8/8's Total - Gas 201.60 681.22 6.81
Share Total - Otherxr 0.00 0.00 -55.62 ~55.62
8/8's Total ~ Other 0.00 0.00 1040.40
Property Totals 502.46 60.65 441.81
Grand Total Share - 0il 10.16 466.04 ~4.66 461.38
Grand Total 8/8's - Oil 190.01 8717.09 87.17
Grand Total Share - Gas 12.13 40.96 -0.41 40.55
Grand Total 8/8's - Gas 252.00 851.52 8.51
Grand Total Share - Othex 0.00 0.00 -56.12 ~56.,12
Grand Total 8/8's ~ Other 0.00 0.00 1059,25
Check Total 445,81



J SAND Awﬁn., cs.f/ Hcﬂuﬂ D7 LOoAN0D
OF SOLD GASSOLD OILPRICE GASPRICE 8/8THS OILREV 8/8THS GAS REV SHARE OIL REV SHARE GAS REV AD VALOREWM SEVERANGE CONSERVATION SHARE NET

703.20 $71.79 $4.26 $2,995.63 $70.96 $8.80 $0.80 $0.56 $69.80

715.20 $81.08 $3.94 $2,817.89 75,21 $8.27 §0.75 $0.53 $65.66

604.80 $81.24 $5.62 $3,398.98 $90.72 $9.98 $0.91 $0.64 $79.19

813.40 $93.48 $5.27 $4,286.62 $114.41 $12.59 §1.14 $0.80 $90.88

596.00 $100.54 $5.68 $3,385.28 $90.36 $9.94 $0.90 $0.63 $78.89

456.80 $02.86 $5.85 $2,672.28 $71.33 $7.85 $0.71 $0.50 $62.27

368.00 $87.79 $5.79 $2,130.72 $56.87 $6.26 $0.57 $0.40 $49.64

257.60 $88.84 $5.84 $1,504.38 $40.15 $4.42 $0.40 $0.28 $35.05

371.20 $77.84 §5.78 $2,145.54 $57.27 $6.30 $0.57 $0.40 $50.00

417.60 $77.11 $5.43 $2,267.57 $60.52 $6.66 $0.61 . %042 $52.83

37.40 $77.93 $5.17 $193.36 $5.16 $0.57 $0.05 $0.04 $4.50

771.20 $88.66 $5.09 $3,925.41 $104.77 $11.62 $1.05 $0.73 §91.47

803.20 $90.08 $4.93 $3,959.78 $105.69 $11.63 $1.06 $0.74 $92.26

672.00 $91.82 $4.51 $3,030.72 $80.89 $8.90 $0.81 $0.57 $70.61

$93.76 $4.20

414.45 $97.71 $4.19 $1,736.55 $46.35 $5.10 $0.46 §0.32 $40.47

476.00 $94.85 $3.29 §$1,566.04 $41.80 §4.60 $0.42 §0.29 $36.49

364.00 $86.22 $2.94 $1,070.16 $28.56 $3.14 $0.29 $0.20 $24.93

307.20 $73.90 $3.06 $940.03 $25.09 $2.76 $0.25 $0.18 $21.90

204.96 $79.43 $3.34 $684.57 $18.27 $2.01 $0.18 $0.13 $15.95

320.00 $85.66 $3.87 $1,238.40 $33.05 $3.64 $0.33 $0.23 $28.85

475.50 $86.06 $3.56 $1,602.78 $45.18 $4.97 $0.45 $0.32 $390.44

22.60 $81.07 $3.95 $89.27 $2.38 $0.26 §0.02 $0.02 $2.08

380.00 $78.23 $4.50 $1,710.00 $45.64 $5.02 §0.46 $0.32 $39.84

330.40 $79.75 $4.74 . $1,566.10 $41.80 $4.60 $0.42 $0.29 $36.49

352.00 $86.33 $4.44 $1,562.88 $41.71 $4.59 §0.42 $0.29 $36.41

202.80 $86.82 $4.48 $1,311.74 $35.01 $3.85 $0.35 $0.25 $30.56

347.20 $84.46 $§4.49 $1,558.93 $41.61 $4.58 $0.42 $0.29 $36.32

3,084.00 $83.57 $4.82 $14,864.88 $386.76 $43.64 $3.97 $2.78 $346.37

315.20 $86.30 $4.89 $1,541.33 $41.14 $4.53 $0.41 $0.29 $35.91

322.40 §87.30 $4.84 $1,560.42 $41.65 $4.58 $0.42 $0.29 $36.36

202.80 $96.20 $4.53 $1,326.38 $35.40 $3.89 $0.35 $0.25 $30.91

264.80 $4.49 $1,188.85 $31.73 $3.49 $0.32 $0.22 $27.70

18.77 $4.40 $60.59 $1.62 $0.18 $0.02 $0.01 $1.41

399.20 $91.55 $4.57 $1,824.34 $48.69 $5.36 50.49 - $0.34 $42.50

376.00 $80.33 3479 $1,801.04 $48.07 $6.29 $0.48 - $0.34 $41.96

: 362.40 $78.64 $5.02 $1,819.25 $48.56 $5.34 $0.49 $0.34 $42.39
i i 312.00 $80.36 $6.06 $1,890.72 $50.47 $6.55 $0.50 $0.35 $44.07
me._ 4 Feb 271.20 $6.75 $1,830.60 $48.86 $5.37 50.49 §0.34 $42.66
! NG.I. Z_m_. i 232.00 $80.51 $6.21 $1,440.72 $38.45 $4.23 $0.38 $0.27 $33.57
: i 204.80 $89.78 $6.50 $1,126.40 $30.06 $3.31 $0.30 $0.21 $26.24
) k 266.40 $5.92 $1,577.09 §42.09 $4.63 $0.42 $0.29 $36.75
204.00 $92.90 $5.72 $1,166.88 $31.15 $3.43 $0.31 $0.22 $27.19

) 209.60 $90.14 $5.71 $1,196.82 $31.94 $3.51 $0.32 $0.22 $27.89

NE 4 >a@ 190.40 $5.16 $982.46 ) $26.22 $2.88 -$0.26 $0.18 $22.90
207 - 2,002.40 $81.28 $5.29 $10,592.70 $282.73 $31.10 $2.83 $1.08 $246.82
262.40 $73.34 $4.91 $1,288.38 $34.39 $3.78 $0.34 $0.24 $30.03
268.80 $5.10 $1,370.88 $36.59 $4.02 ' §0.37 $0.26 §$31.94
) Ne\_ 4 _Umo 204.80 $47.04 34.61 $944.13 $25.20 $2.77 $0.25 $0.18 $22.00
me\_ 5 Jan 252,00 $34.83 $3.65 $918.80 $24.55 $2.70 §0.25 §0.17 $21.43

’ 249.60 $3.35 $836.16 $22.32 $2.46 $0.22 $0.16 $19.48
303.20 $37.35 $1.99 $603.87 §16.10 $1.77 $0.16 $0.11 $14.06
268.00 $44.13 $3.00 . $804.00 $21.46 $2.36 §0.21 ’ $0.15 $18.74
344,80 $2.82 $972.34 $25.956 $2.85 $0.26 $0.18 $22.66
314.40 $50.33 $3.02 $948.49 $25.34 $2.79 $0.25 $0.18 $22.12
316.80 $42.18 $3.03 $959.90 $25.62 $2.82 $0.26. $0.18 $22.36
332.80 $2.99 $985.07 $26.56 $2.92 $0.27. $0.19 $23.18
343.20 $36.47 $2.93 $1,005.58 $26.84 $2.95 $0.27 $0.19 $23.43
386.40 $37.29 - §2.83 $1,008.51 $29.19 $3.21 §0.29 $0.20 $25.49
394.40 $2.50 $986.00 $26.32 $2.90 - $0.26 $0.18 $22.98

22.80 $28.33 $2.50 $57.00 $1.52 $0.17 $0.02 $0.01 $1.32



J SAND

GAS SOLD OILPRICE GASPRICE 8/8THS OILREV 8/8THS GAS REY SHARE Ol REV SHARE GAS REV AD VALOREN SEVERANCE CONSERVATION SHARE NET

361.60
205.20

216.00

36.00
200.80

91.20
145.60
133.60
216.80
202.40
161.60

$22.32

$32.82
541,15

$39.16

$45.94

$49.46

$47.12

$41.20

$2.35
$2.24
$2.156
$2.05
$2.30
$2.43
$2.93
§2.90
$3.08

$3.64
$4.33
$3.91
$3.01
$3.34
$3.29
$3.34
§3.28
$3.38

$849.76
$661.25
$825.40
$731.44
$809.60
$905.90

$42.78
$174.00
§246.40

$786.24
$155.88
$785.13
$274.51
$486.30
$439.54
$724.11
$663.87
$546.21

$22.68
$17.65
$22.03
$19.52
$21.61
$24.18
$1.14
$4.64
$6.58

$20.99

$4.16
$20.96

$7.33
$12.98
$11.73
$19.33
$17.72
$14.58

$2.49
$1.94
$2.42
$2.15
$2.38
$2.66
$0.13
$0.51
$0.72

$2.31
$0.46
$2.31
§0.81
§1.43
$1.29
$2.13
$1.95
$1.60

$0.23
$0.18
$0.22
$0.20
$0.22
$0.24
$0.01
$0.05
$0.07

$0.21
$0.04
$0.21
$0.07
$0.13
$0.12
$0.18
$0.18
$0.15

$0.16
$0.12
$0.15
$0.14
$0.15
$0.17
$0.01
$0.03
$0.05

$0.15
$0.03
$0.15
$0.05
$0.09
$0.08
$0.14
$0.12
$0.10

$19.80
$15.41
$19.24
$17.03
$18.86
$21.11
$0.9¢
$4.05
$5.74

$18.32

$3.63
$18.29

$6.40
$11.33
$10.24
$16.87
$15.47
$12.73

$2,826.65



copELL  Dect AT, = A AN
OILSOLD GASSOLD OILPRICE GASPRICE S/STHSOILREV B/GTHS GASREV SHAREOILREV SHAREGAS REV ADVALOREM SEVERANCE CONSERVATION SHARE NET

. 363.00 395,80 $71.79 $4.26 $26,009.77 $1,686.11 $1,393.22 $90.14 $163.17 $14.83 $10.38 $1,204.08

No.: Jan 348.00 401.80 $81.08 $3.94 $28,215.84 $1,583.09 $1,508.49 $84.64 $175.24 $15.93 $11.156 $1,390.81
Ne._ 4 mmu : 177.00 340.20 581.24 $5.62 $14,379.48 51,911.92 $768.76 $102.22 $95.81 $8.71 $6.10 $760.36
372.00 371.60 $93.48 $5.27 $34,774.56 $1,958.33 $1,859.14 $104.70 $216.02 $19.64 $13.76 $1,714.43

177.00 335.00 $100.54 $5.68 $17,795.58 $1,902.80 $951.40 $10173 $115.84 $10.53 §7.37 $910.39

357.00 267.20 $92.86 $5.85 $33,151.02 $1,504.62 $1,772.34 §80.44 $203.81 $18.53 $12.97 $1,617.47

177.00 207.00 $87.79 $5.78 $15,538.83 $1,198.53 $830.75 $64.08 $98.43 $8.95 $6.26 $781.19

168.00 144.40 $88.84 $5.84 $14,925.12 $843.30 $797.94 §45.09 $92.73 $8.43 $5.90 $735.97

176.00 208.80 $77.84 $5.78 $13,699.84 $1,206.86 $732.43 $64.52 $87.66 $7.97 §5.58 $695.74

346.00 234.40 §77.11 $5.43 $26,680.06 $1,272.79 $1,426.39 $68.06 $164.39 $14.94 $10.46 $1,304.65

170.00 899.60 $77.93 $5.17 $13,248.10 $4,650.93 $708.28 $248.85 $105.26 $9.57 $6.70 $835.40

195.00 433.80 $88.66 $5.09 $17,288.70 $2,208.04 $924.30 $118.05 $114.66 $10.42 $7.30 $900.97

350.00 451.80 $90.08 $4.93 $31,528.00 $2,227.37 $1,685.57 $119.08 $198.51 $18.08 §12.63 $1,575.
196.00 378.00 $91.82 $4.51 $17,996.72 $1,704.78 $962.15 $91.14 $115.86 $10.53 BT %14 $919.53
$93.76 $4.20

182.00 1,628.55 $97.71 $4.18 $18,760.32 $6,823.62 $1,002.98 $364.81 $150.46 $13.68 $9.57 $1,194.08

196.00 268.00 $94.85 $3.29 $18,590.60 $881.72 $993.90 $47.14 $114.51 $10.41 $7.29 $908.83

181.00 205.00 $86.22 §2.94 $15,605.82 $602.70 $834.33 $32.22 $95.32 $8.67 §6.07 $756.49

188.00 172.80 $73.90 $3.06 $13,967.10 $528.77 $746.72 $28.27 $85.25 $7.75 §542 §676.57

349.04 $79.43 $3.34 $1,165.79 $62.33 $6.86 $0.62 $0.44 $54.41

177.00 180.00 $85.66 $3.87 $15,161.82 $696.60 $810.59 $37.24 $93.26 $8.48 $5.93 $740.16

369.50 $86.06 $3.56 $1.315.42 $70.33 $7.74 $0.70 $0.49 $61.40

163.00 543.40 $81.07 $3.95 $13,214.41 $2,146.43 $706.48 $114.75 $90.34 $8.21 $5.76 $716.93

168.00 214.00 $78.23 $4.50 $13,142.64 $963.00 $702.64 $51.48 $82.95 $7.54 $5.28 $658.35

169.00 185.60 $79.75 $4.74 $13,477.75 $879.74 $720.56 $47.03 $84.43 $7.68 $6.37 $670.11

178.00 198.00 $86.33 $4.44 $15,366.74 $879.12 $821.55 $47.00 $95.54 $8.69 $6.08 $758.24

183.00 165.20 $86.82 $4.48 $15,888.06 $740.10 §849.42 $39.57 $97.7¢ $8.89 $6.22 $776.09

171.00 195.80 $84.46 $4.49 $14,442.66 §879.14 $772.14 $47.00 $90.11 $8.19 $5.73 $715.11

192.00 1,735.00 $83.57 $4.82 $16,045.44 $8,362.70 $857.83 $447.09 $143.54 $13.05 $9.13 $1,139.20

180.00 176.80 $86.30 $4.89 $15,534.00 $864.55 $830.48 $46.22 $96.44 $8.77 $6.14 $765.36

196.00 181.60 $87.30 $4.84 $17,110.80 $878.94 $914.79 $46.99 $105.80 $9.62 $6.73 §839.63

176.00 164.20 $96.20 $4.53 $16,831.20 $743.83 $905.19 $39.77 $103.95 $9.45 $6.61 $824.95

s 149.20 $4.49 $669.91 $38.82 $3.94 $0.36 30.25 $31.27

i 7.23 $§4.40 $31.81 $1.70 $0.19 $0.02 $0.01 $148

: 357.00 224.80 $91.55 $4.57 $32,683.35 $1,027.34 §1,747.34 $54.92 $198.25 $18.02 $12.62 $1,673.37

164.00 211.00 $80.33 54.79 $13,174.12 $1,010.69 $704.32 $54.03 $83.42 $7.58 $5.31 §662.04

: 167.00 203.60 $78.64 $5.02 $13,132.88 $1,022,07 $702.12 $54.64 $83.24 $7.57 $5.30 $660.65

: 170.00 176.00 $80.36 $6.06 $13,661.20 $1,066.56 $730.36 §57.02 $86.61 $7.87 $5.51 3687.39

: 152.80 $6.75 $1,031.40 $55.14 $6.07 $0.55 $0.39 $48.13

179.00 130.00 $89.51 $6.21 $16,022.29 $807.30 $856.58 $43.16 $98.97 $9.00 $6.30 $785.48

: 191.00 115.20 $89.78 $5.50 $17,147.98 $633.60 $916.78 $33.87 $104.57 $9.51 §6.65 $829.92

ks 149.60 $5.92 $885.63 §47.35 $5.21 $0.47 $0.33 §41.34

i 166.00 116.00 $92.90 $5.72 $15,421.40 $657.80 $824.47 $35.17 $94.56 $8.60 $6.02 $750.46

180.00 118.40 $90.14 $5.71 $16,225.20 $676.086 $867.44 $36.14 $99.39 $9.04 $6.33 $788.82

£ 107.60 $5.16 $565.22 $29.68 $3.26 $0.30 $0.21 $25.91
2074 Mmu s 204.00 1,126.60 $81.28 $5.29 516,581.12 $5,959.71 $886.47 $318.62 $132.56 $12.05 $8.44 $1,052.04
2074 Qgt - - 216.00 147.60 $73.34 $4.91 $15,841.44 $724.72 $846.93 $38.75 §97.42 $8.86 $6.20 §773.20

T 2014 Nov ' 151.20 $5.10 $771.12 $41.23 $4.54 $0.41 $0.22 $35.99
2014 Dec ) 188.00 115.20 $547.04 $4.61 $8,843.52 $531.07 $472.80 $28.39 $55.13 $5.01 $3.51 $437.54
2015 Jan 210.00 142.00 $34.83 $3.65 $7,314.30 $518.30 §391.04 $27.71 $46.06 $4.19 $2.93 $365.57
2016 Feb . - 140.40 $3.35 $470.34 $25.15 $2.77 $0.25 $0.18 $21.95
- 2015 Mar 214.00 170.80 $37.35 $1.99 $7,992.90 $339.89 $427.32 $18.17 $49.00 $4.45 $3.12 $388.92
2015 >§ o 204.00 151.00 §44.13 $3.00 $9,002.52 $453.00 $481.30 $24.22 $55.61 $5.06 §3.54 $441.31
-2 Viay - 194.20 $2.82 $547.64 $20.28 $3.22 $0.29 $0.20 $25.57
H 215.00 176.60 $50.33 $3.02 $10,820.95 $533.33 $678.62 $28.51 $66.77 $6.07 $4.25 $529.94
E 199.00 178.20 $42.18 $3.03 $8,393.82 $539.95 $448.76 $28.87 $52.54 $4.78 $3.34 $416.97
: 187.20 $2,99 $559.73 $29.92 §3.28 $0.30 $0.21 $26.12
; 182.00 192.80 $36.47 $2.93 $6,637.54 $564.90 $354.86 §30.20 $42.36 $3.85 $2.70 $336.156
t Q 204.00 217.60 $37.29 $2.83 $7,607.16 $615.81 $406.70 $32.92 $48.36 $4.40 $3.08 $383.78
; i : 221.60 $2.50 $554.00 $29.62 $3.26 $0.30 §0.21 $25.85
¢ .. 5 Dec 201.00 545.20 $28.33 $2.50 $5,694.33 $1,363.00 $304.43 $72.87 $41.50 $3.77 $2.64 $329.39

: . 2018 dap. - . 203.40 $2.35 $477.90 §25.55 $2.81 $0.26 $0.18 $22.30
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2016 Feb

212.00

196.00
209.00

186.00

55.00

157.00

185.00

200.00

165.80
216.20
200.20
198.00
210.20
348.40

34.00

45.00

121.00
20.00
113.20
50.80
82.40
7540
122.20
113.60
20.40

$22.32

$32.82
$41.16

$39.156

$45.94

$49.46

$47.12

$41.20

$2.24
$2.15
$2.06
$2.30
$2.43
$2.93
$2.90
$3.08

$3.64
$4.33
$3.91
$3.01
$3.34
$3.29
$3.34
$3.28
$3.38

$4,731.84

$6,432.72
$8,600.35

$7,281.90

$2,526.70

$7,765.22

$8,717.20

$8,240.00

'YEAR - 'MONTH! OILSOLD GASSOLD OILPRICE GASPRICE 8/8THSOILREV 8/6THS GAS REV

$371.38
$463.75
541041
$455.40
$510.79
$1,023.74
$98.60
§138.60

$440.44

$86.60
$442.61
$152.91
$275.22
$248.07
$408.15
$372.81
$305.55

CQDELL

SHARE OIL REV SHARE GAS REV AD VALORENM SEVERANCE CONSERVATION SHARE NET

$252.98

$343.91
$459.80

$389.31

$135.08

$415.15

$466.04

$440.53

$19.86
§24.79
$21.94
$24.35
$27.31
$54.73

$5.27

$7.41

$23.55

$4.63
$23.66

$8.17
$14.71
$13.26
$21.82
$19.92
$16.34

$30.01
§2.73
$40.24
$53.26
$3.00
$48.84
$0.58
$0.82
$14.86

$2.59
$0.51
$48.27
$0.90
$52.88
$1.46
$50.86
$2.19
$1.80

§2.73
§0.25
$3.66
$4.84
§$0.27
§4.44
$0.05
$0.07
$1.35

$0.24
$0.06
$4.39
$0.08
§4.81
$0.13
$4.62
§0.20
30.16

$1.91
$0.17
$2.56
$3.39
$0.19
$3.11
$0.04
§0.05
$0.85

$0.16
$0.03
$3.07
$0.06
$3.37
$0.09
$3.24
$0.14
$0.11

§117.92

$20.56
$4.04
$383.08
$7.13
$419.69
$11.58
$403.63
$17.39
$14.27
$40,348.06
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12/6/2017 Incline Resources, LLC Mail - Re: Ownership Transfer Request: Stamp 31-2C

trlioogle

.
i ] g U Blake Beavers <blake@inclineresources.com>

Re: Ownership Transfer Request: Stamp 31-2C

1 message

Rod Herring <rod.herring@topoperating.com> Wed, Dec 6, 2017 at 1:39 PM

To: Blake Beavers <blake@inclineresources.com>

Blake,

Our production cletk determined that the Stamp 31-2C production allocation, as reported by the COGCC was in error. The corrected data has been
submitted to the COGCC and we are awaiting their corrections.

Would you please elaborate what you mean by the phrase, "it appears that Top is not accounting for or paying any interest that has
accumulated"?

Rod

President

TOP Operating Co.

3609 S Wadsworth Blvd Ste 340
Lakewood CO 80235
303-727-9915 x.200

On Wed, Dec 6, 2017 at 12:08 PM, Blake Beavers <blake@inclineresources.com> wrote:
: Can you expand on what you mean by "newly revised"?

‘ Blake Beavers

' Vice President - Land

- Incline Niobrara Partners, LP

- {405) 613-0222
blake@inclineresources.com

i On Wed, Dec 6, 2017 at 12:48 PM, Rod Herring <rod.herring@topoperating.com> wrote;
: Blake,

I understand that you intend to do what you think is best. | will review the newly revised production figures for this well and determine what

- mistakes were made (if any). If | can determine that mistakes were made, ! will revise my calculations and either issue Incline another check
: or contact you with questions.

" Rod

¢ President

- TOP Operating Co.

- 3609 S Wadsworth Blvd Ste 340
' Lakewood CO 80235

1 303-727-9915 x.200

On Wed, Dec 6, 2017 at 11:38 AM, Blake Beavers <blake@inclineresources.com> wrote:
Rod,

We have received Top's check in the amount of $43,174.71.

In analyzing the monthly revenue breakdown included, it appears that Top is not accounting for or paying any
interest that has accumulated, as governed by CRS 34-60-118.5(4). It also appears that the oil/gas volumes
reflected do not match with those volumes reported to the COGCC.

As such, incline will be filing a Form 38 with the COGCC today.

Thank you,

https://mail.google.com/mail/iu/0/?ui=2&ik=7b7b130f8e&jsver=vPUi2w7Prus.en.&view=pt&search=inbox&th=1602d576f883e667&siml=1602d576i883e...
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12/6/2017 Incline Resources, LLC Mail - Re: Ownership Transfer Request: Stamp 31-2C

Blake Beavers

* Vice President - Land
Incline Niobrara Partners, LP
(405) 613-0222
blake@inclineresources.com

. On Thu, Nov 30, 2017 at 3:31 PM, Blake Beavers <blake@inclineresources.com> wrote:
Thanks Rod, | will review once we receive it and get back with you.

Blake Beavers

- Vice President - Land
Incline Niobrara Partners, LP
(405) 613-0222
blake@inclineresources.com

. On Thu, Nov 30, 2017 at 3:25 PM, Rod Herring <rod.herring@topoperating.com> wrote:
Blake,

| have placed a check, made payable to Incline Niobrara Partners LP, in the mail for royalties owed pursuant to Incline's Mineral Deed
from the Schlagels.

Rod

President

TOP Operating Co.

3609 S Wadsworth Blvd Ste 340
Lakewood CO 80235
303-727-9915 x.200

On Tue, Nov 14, 2017 at 1:59 PM, Blake Beavers <blake@inclineresources.com> wrote:
All,

! Please find Incline's executed division order attached -- an original will be placed in the mail today. We look
+ forward to receiving a proper accounting of of revenue dating back to the last Schagel payment.

~ Thank you,

. . Blake Beavers
. Vice President - Land
Incline Niobrara Partners, LP
(405) 613-0222
blake@inclineresources.com

On Mon, Nov 6, 2017 at 5:04 PM, Blake Beavers <blake@inclineresources.com> wrote:
| am in agreement as to the date of last payment and look forward to receiving a proper accounting.

- Blake Beavers
Vice President - Land
" Incline Niobrara Pariners, LP
- (405) 613-0222
. blake@inclineresources.com

On Mon, Nov 8, 2017 at 3:48 PM, Rod Herring <rod.herring@topoperating.com> wrote:
- Blake, ‘

~ TOP is in the process of identifying the production revenue attributable to Incline's interest in the Stamp 2 well. The last check
issued to the Schlagel heirs was dated years after spud date for the well in question. Incline's "agreement with the

" Schlagel heirs to obtain any/all revenues that their interests had collected since spud" implies that Incline
expects to collect revenues from 1983 until present. We should be able to provide Incline with an
accounting of revenue since our last check to the Schlagel heirs, however, you may have to consult

- directly with the Schlagel heirs for information prior to the date of that check and prior to TOP becoming
operator of the well.

Rod

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=Th7b130f8e&jsver=vPUi2w7Prus.en.&view=pt&search=inbox&th=1 602d576883e667&simi=1602d576f883e... 2/7



121612017 Incline Resources, LLC Mail - Re: Ownership Transfer Request: Stamp 31-2C

" President

- TOP Operating Co.
3609 S Wadsworth Blvd Ste 340
Lakewood CO 80235
303-727-9915 x.200

On Mon, Nov 8, 2017 at 8:07 AM, Blake Beavers <blake@inclineresources.com> wrote:
Rod, ;

We received the attached revenue stub over the weekend, but have a few points we would like to
- clarify and some questions we would appreciate Top answering:

- Payments referenced on the stub start on 8/31/17, but our acquisitions were executed 4/20/17 &

- B/27/17 with an agreement with the Schlagel heirs to obtain any/all revenues that their interests had
collected since spud. This was why we originally filed a Form 37 and generates the following

. gquestions:

* Where have all the previous revenues been going for these interests? Have they been held internally,
. escheated, paid to the wrong owners?

We are trying to avoid the filing of a Form 38, but have been provided with no information in regards
to the backpay/suspense component of this transfer.

Thank you,

Blake Beavers

Vice President - Land

Incline Niobrara Partners, LP
(405) 613-0222
blake@inclineresources.com

On Wed, Oct 25, 2017 at 2:26 PM, Rod Herring <rod.herring@topoperating.com> wrote:
- Blake,

Understood. | spoke with Gene's former partner and confirmed with him that Incline’s position related to the subject
heirship issue is the most easily defended. Therefore, | am in agreement with you that Incline should be paid as soon as
- possible for their acquired interests. | hope you can understand my confusion and my reason for caution.

- Rod Herring

President

- TOP Operating Co.
3609 S Wadsworth Blvd Ste 340
Lakewood CO 80235
303-727-9915 x.200

On Wed, Oct 25, 2017 at 8:38 AM, Blake Beavers <blake@inclineresources.com> wrote:
" Rod,

| This issue stems from two Philip Schlagel's owning oil and gas interests in Weld County:

Incline's Philip Schlagel passed away in 1971, was married to Lydia Schlagel and his estate has
" been distributed via DOH 4330720 -- also see supporting documents at 1890828, 2210202
* and 4304281. To note, Incline has also purchased the interest of Edward L. Schlagel who is
. referenced in our DOH. This might cause you some confusion since Edward P. Schlagel
. presented himself, but both are different people from different families.

The Philip Schlagel you reference, who passed away in 2007 and was married to Marilyn
- Schlagel and is the incorrect Philip. This family has no interest in these lands, thus Incline has
- not heard of or researched their family.

To note, Incline plans on filing a Form 38 within the next week targeting this interest and any/all
| backpay associated unless this is corrected and funds are released in the mean time.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&k=7b7b130f8e&jsver=vPUi2w7Prus.en.&view=pt&search=inbox&th=1602d 576f883e667&siml=1602d5761883e... 3/7



12/6/12017 Incline Resources, LLC Mail - Re: Ownership Transfer Request: Stamp 31-2C

. Thank you,

. | Blake Beavers
' Vice President - Land
Incline Niobrara Partners, LP
: (405) 613-0222
. blake@inclineresources.com

On Tue, Oct 24, 2017 at 4:29 PM, Rod Herring <rod.herring@topoperating.com> wrote:
©  Blake,

: Have you or Gene Burk heard of "Marilyn B, Schiagel"?
- Rod

© . President
- TOP Operating Co.
i 3609 S Wadsworth Blvd Ste 340
- | Lakewood CO 80235
303-727-9915 x.200

e On Tue, Oct 24, 2017 at 3:05 PM, Rod Herring <rod.herring@topoperating.com> wrote:
. Blake,

* Thank you.
- Have you ever heard of these other "so called" heirs (Maze, Hantelman, or Thomas and Edward Schlagef)?
- Rod Herring

President
. TOP Operating Co.
+ 3609 S Wadsworth Blvd Ste 340
- Lakewood CO 80235
303-727-9915 x.200

On Tue, Oct 24, 2017 at 2:54 PM, Blake Beavers <blake@inclineresources.com> wrote:
- See attached -- let me know if you need anything further.

. : Thanks,

: . Blake Beavers
- Vice President - Land
¢ Incline Niobrara Partners, LP
(405) 613-0222
! blake@inclineresources.com

- On Tue, Oct 24, 2017 at 3:50 PM, Rod Herring <rod.herring@topoperating.com> wrote:
. Blake,

~lam in a predicament of sorts. As you know, Incline purchased mineral deeds from Cynthia, Roxanna and
¢ Gary Schiagel covering the NW/4 of Sec. 31, 3N 88W. However, I've got other parties claiming an interest
- in these same minerals who purport to be the heirs to these same interests. My research indicates the
 following:

: Succession to Philip Schlagel, deceased

~ Philip Schlagel retained a 50% interest in oil and gas in all of the NW/4 except the tract owned by The
- Union Reservoir Company. There was no conveyance from Philip Schlagel depicted in the records of Weld
- County, relating fo this reserved oil and gas interest. Pursuant to a Certificate of Death, recorded at
~ Reception No. 3515580 on November 5, 2007, Philip Donald Schiage! died on August 31, 2007, and was
t survived by his wife, Marilyn. The following unrecorded documents may indicate the dlsposmon of this
I interest:

W E g T g 20§ g 4 i

https://mail.googIe.com/mail/u/O/?ui=2&ik=7b7b1 30f8e&jsver=vyPUi2w7Prus.en.&view=pt&search=inbox&th=1602d576883e667 &siml=1602d576i883e...
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12/6/2017

Incline Resources, LLC Mail - Re: Ownership Transfer Request: Stamp 31-2C

1. WILL OF PHILIP D. SCHLAGEL, dated August 28, 2002, filed in Weld County District Court in Case No.
- 2007PR396 on October 22, 2007, reflecting that Philip D. Schlagel devised alt of his residuary estate to his
spouse, Marilyn B. Schlagel if she survives him.

. 2. WILL OF MARILYN B. SCHLAGEL, dated August 28, 2002, filed in Weld County District Court in Case
~ No. 2009PR454 on December 4, 2009, reflecting that Marilyn B. Schlagel devised all of her residuary

. estate to her spouse, Philip D. Schlagel if he survives her; with contingent disposition to her surviving child
- and her husband’s surviving children and by representation to surviving issue, if any, of such children who
- fail to survive her, These children are identified as Margaret C. Maze, Thomas D. Schlagel, Edward P.

- Schlagel, and Rosemary F. Hantelman.

© In addition, a search on iCRIS revealed the following instruments:

. 1. LETTERS TESTAMENTARY, dated October 30, 2007, recorded at Reception No. 3515578 on

- November 5, 2007, In the Matter of Estate of Philip S. Schlagel, also known as Philip Schiagel, also known
- as Philip Donald Schiagel, Deceased, filed as Weld County District Court Case No. 2009 PR 454,

. reflecting the appointment of Margaret C. Maze as Personal Representative and also reflecting that the

Decedent died on November 23, 2009.

. 2. LETTERS TESTAMENTARY, dated December 8, 2009, recorded at Reception No. 3697570 on June 4,

. 2010, in the Matter of Estate of Marilyn B. Schlagel, also known as Marilyn Beth Schiagel, also known as
Marilyn Schiagel, Deceased, filed as Weld County District Court Case No, 2009 PR 454, reflecting the

. appointment of Margaret C. Maze as Personal Representative and also reflecting that the Decedent died

. on November 23, 2009.

Presuming that Philip Schlagel and Philip D. Schlagel are the same person, it appears that Philip Schiagel
. died testate, and his estate was probated in Weld County District Court in Case No. 2007PR396.
. According fo his will, his wife, Marilyn B. Schlagel, would have succeeded fo all of his interest in the

captioned lands pursuant to the devise of his residuary estate. Assuming Marilyn B. Schlagel succeeded

" to this interest, it appears that she is now also deceased, dying testate with her will being probated in Weld

County District Court in Case No. 2009PR454. According to her will, her children, Margaret C. Maze,

. Thomas D. Schlagel, Edward P. Schiagel, and Rosemary F. Hantelman succeeded to her interests in the
. captioned lands pursuant to the devise of her residuary estate. However, neither of these wills nor
- evidence of this chain of succession appears of record in Weld County, Thus, record title in Weld County
- ¢ sfill reflects that Philip Schlagel owns this oil and gas interest in the NW/4, Pursuant to C.R.S § 15-12-101
. real property automatically devolves to those devisees entitled to receive such property by virtue of the

decedent’s last will.

* Margaret C. Maze, Thomas D. Schlagel, Edward P. Schlagel, and Rosemary F. Hantelman may be

credited with equal shares in the oil and gas interest in the NW/4, except that part conveyed to The Union

- Reservoir Company at Reception No, 88270, based on the unrecorded Wills,

I am sure that you and the Schiagels are very interested in determining the proper disposition of these

" minerals. | have probably overlooked something which will clear this matter up, Would you please offer
: any guidance you can in making a determination as to proper ownership in this regard?

- Rod Herring

* President

- TOP Operating Co.

. 3609 S Wadsworth Bivd Ste 340
* Lakewood CO 80235

+ 303-727-9915 x.200

‘ On Tue, Jun 27, 2017 at 1:35 PM, Rod Herring <rod.herring@topoperating.com>
. wrote:

; Blake,

' - I'm still reviewing this issue and should be getting back with you soon.

Rdo

- On Thu, May 18, 2017 at 8:21 AM, Paul Herring <paul.herring@topoperating.com>
. wrote:

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=7b7b130f8e&jsver=vPUi2w7Prus.en.&view=pt&search=inbox&th=1602d576{883e667&siml=1602d576f883e... 5/7



12/6/2017 Incline Resources, LLC Mail - Re: Ownership Transfer Request: Stamp 31-2C

Sent from my iPhone

. Begin forwarded message:

From: Blake Beavers <blake@inclineresources.com>
Date: May 18, 2017 at 8:08:25 AM MDT

To: paul.herring@topoperating.com

Subject: Ownership Transfer Request: Stamp 31-2C

Paul,

Incline has acquired an NPRI from the following owners in NW-31-
3N-68W:

¢ Delmar & JoAnn Jones
s Edward Schilagel

TOC Wellbore: Stamp 31-2C (05-123-10615)

Both owners are heirs to Philip Schlagel, who reserved this NPRI
back in 1957 & 1958. it appears that curative work with be required
to fully vest both owners with this interest, but | am interested in
seeing whose name Top is holding the interest in currently and verify
that it has been placed in suspense for the time being.

Thank you,

Blake Beavers

Vice President - Land

Incline Niobrara Partners, LP
(405) 613-0222
blake@inclineresources.com

 President
- TOP Operating Co.
. 3609 S Wadsworth Blvd Ste 340
. - Lakewood CO 80235
303-727-9915 x.200

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=7b7b130f8e&jsver=vPUi2w7Prus.en.&view=pt&search=inbox&th=1602d576{883e667&simi=1602d576f883e... 6/7



12/6/2017 Incline Resources, LLC Mail - Re: Ownership Transfer Request: Stamp 31-2C

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=7b7b130f8e&jsver=vPUi2w7Prus.en.&view=pt&search=inbox&th=1602d576{883e667 &siml=1602d576f883e... 7/7



12/6/2017 = Incline Resources, LL.C Mail - Re: Fwd: Ownership Transfer Request: Stamp 31-2C

@
_ 1 E U Blake Beavers <blake@inclineresources.com>
byl ioogle

Re: Fwd: Ownership Transfer Request: Stamp 31-2C

1 message

Blake Beavers <blake@inclineresources.com> Wed, May 24, 2017 at 11:18 AM
To: Rod Herring <rod.herring@topoperating.com>

Perfect, thanks Rod.

Blake Beavers

Vice President - Land

Incline Niobrara Partners, LP
{(405) 613-0222
blake@inclineresources.com

On Wed, May 24, 2017 at 10:56 AM, Rod Herring <rod.herring@topoperating.com> wrote:
Blake,

© We have placed these interests in supense per your request. | will review my information (fitle opinions) and get back to you next week.
" Rod

- On Thu, May 18, 2017 at 9:50 AM, Blake Beavers <blake@inclineresources.com> wrote:
i Noted -- thanks for the info, much appreciated.

. To clarify, | have attached a quick sketch of how the interest breaks out. If TOP already has the interest in JoAnn's

i name and also Edward's name, then Incline would like to start receiving royalty payments starting from the effective
date of our Deeds from them (also attached). If you all have it held in a predecessor's name and require curative

. work from Incline, such as a Determination of Heirship due to clouds of title, then Incline respectfully asks that you

- place the associated interests in to suspense (if they aren't already) until we can draft and file the necessary curative
paperwork so the revenues aren't being paid to owners who don't possess the interest anymore.

: Thanks,

. Blake Beavers

- Vice President - Land
Incline Niobrara Partners, LP
(405) 613-0222

! blake@inclineresources.com

- On Thu, May 18, 2017 at 10:36 AM, Rod Herring <rod.herring@topoperating.com> wrote:
Blake,

Thank you. | am indeed embarrassed.
~ We do have some runs in suspense for the Schlagel / Jones account. [ am in the process of releasing those runs
" to them. | believe TOP misallocated some previous flush Codell production to a portion of the Schlagel / Jones
interest and we have been attempting to recover those over payments for some time. Our accounting department
is reconciling what we believe to be overpayments now.

Do you wish us to place future runs in suspense?

* Rod

- Rodney K. Herring,
TOP Operating Co.
3609 S. Wadsworth Blvd., Ste. 340
Lakewood CO, 80235
303-727-9915 x.200

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=7b7b130f8e&jsver=vPUi2w7Prus.en.&view=pt&q=in%3Asent%20rod.herring%40topoperating.com&gs=true... 1/3



12/6/2017

Incline Resources, LLC Mail - Re: Fwd: Ownership Transfer Request: Stamp 31-2C

To share large attachments with me, please use:
https://iwww.hightail.com/u/topoperatingco

-0

n May 18, 2017 9:10 AM, "Blake Beavers" <blake@inclineresources.com> wrote:
i Rod,

No worries at all. An NPRI is a "Non-Participating Royalty Interest" which is essentially your run of the mill

royalty interest, but the owner does not have the right to execute a lease.

Blake Beavers
Vice President - Land

" Incline Niobrara Partners, LP

(405) 613-0222
blake@inclineresources.com

On Thu, May 18, 2017 at 9:51 AM, Rod Herring <rod.herring@topoperating.com> wrote:

Blake,

I'm sorry for my ignorance. I've been in the oil and gas business for 40 years but I'm not sure what an "NPRI"

“is. I'm sure I'll be very embarrassed when you tell me. My apologies in advance for bothering you to educate

me.

Rod

Rodney K. Herring,

TOP Operating Co.

3609 S. Wadsworth Blvd., Ste. 340

Lakewood CO, 80235

303-727-9915 x.200

To share large attachments with me, please use:
https://www.hightail.com/u/topoperatingco

On May 18, 2017 8:41 AM, "Blake Beavers" <blake@inclineresources.com> wrote:
Rod,

It is my assumption that both interests are most likely already held in suspense (possibly under predecessor
Philip Schiagel?), but am unsure who Top is currently crediting the interest with on your DOI due to clouds
. in the chain of title starting with Philip reserving the NPRI.

Thanks,

Blake Beavers
Vice President - Land

" Incline Niobrara Partners, LP
(405) 613-0222
blake@inclineresources.com

On Thu, May 18, 2017 at 9:34 AM, Rod Herring <rod.herring@topoperating.com> wrote:
Blake,

I'm somewhat confused by your email. Am | correct in assuming that Incline wishes TOP to place the
subject runs in suspense pending completion of curative matters?

‘ Rod

Rodney K. Herring,

TOP Operating Co.

3609 S. Wadsworth Blvd., Ste. 340

Lakewood CO, 80235

303-727-9915 x.200

To share large attachments with me, please use:
https://www.hightail.com/u/topoperatingco

- On May 18, 2017 8:22 AM, "Paul Herring" <paul.herring@topoperating.com> wrote:

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=28&ik=7b7b130f8e&jsver=vPUi2w7Prus.en.&view=pt&q=in%3Asent%20rod.herring %40topoperating.com&gs=true... ~ 2/3



12/6/2017 Incline Resources, LLC Mail - Re: Fwd: Ownership Transfer Request: Stamp 31-2C

Sent from my iPhone

' Begin forwarded message:

From: Blake Beavers <blake@inclineresources.com>
Date: May 18, 2017 at 8:08:25 AM MDT

To: paul.herring@topoperating.com

Subject: Ownership Transfer Request: Stamp 31-2C

Paul,
Incline has acquired an NPRI from the following owners in NW-31-3N-68W:

e Delmar & JoAnn Jones
» Edward Schlagel

TOC Wellbore: Stamp 31-2C (05-123-10615)

Both owners are heirs to Philip Schlagel, who reserved this NPRI back in 1957 & 1958. It
appears that curative work with be required to fully vest both owners with this interest, but
| am interested in seeing whose name Top is holding the interest in currently and verify
that it has been placed in suspense for the time being.

Thank you,

Blake Beavers

Vice President - Land

Incline Niobrara Partners, LP
(405) 613-0222
blake@inclineresources.com

President

TOP Operating Co.

3609 S Wadsworth Blvd Ste 340
Lakewood CO 80235
303-727-9915 x.200

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=7b7b130f8e&jsver=vPUi2w7Prus.en.&view=pt&q=in%3Asent%20rod.herring %40topaperating.com&qs=true... ~ 3/3
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